EXHIBIT 12



February 5, 2008

Congresswoman Jleana Ros-Lehtinen
2180 Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Fax Number: (202) 226-7269

and

GCongressman Robert Wexler

2241 Raybum House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Fax Number: 202-226-2722

Re: ICHEIC and Insurance Bill 1746
Dear Reprasentatives Ros-Lehtinen:
Dear Represntative Wexler:

1 am writing to tell you about my unfortunate experience with the International
Commission (ICHEIC) and the urgency for passage of legislation to allow survivors like myseif {o
have ihe ability to get Information fram the insurance companies and take them to courf if
necessary.

1am a 78 year old Holocaust survivor from Paris, France. | somehow managed to
survive against all odds, and I'm sure | don't have to tell you everything my family and | went
through.

When ICHEIC was staried, | filled out forms naming many of my relatives who [ knew
were prominent and refatively well-to do residents of Budapest, Hungary, including my uncle
Albert Bleich who was a very prominent and wealthy physician. Generali responded with a letter
stating that it had sold my uncle one policy in 1821 worth 50,000 Hungarian crowns, but it was not
payable because it lapsed before the Holocaust. However, the company did not provide me with
any information to jusfify that conclusion.

Considering my uncle's circumstances, | find it very unlikely that he would have only had
one policy for a relatively small amount. In addition, Generali claimed that it did not sell any
policies to other family memkers. However, given the suspicious response on my uncle's one
policy they acknowledge, why would | befisve these denials?

HR 1748 would enable survivors like me — with the assistance of lawyers of our own
choosing -~ to finally see for ourselves what information is in the companies’ records.  Given the
companies’ disgraceful behavior during and after WWi, why should we be the only Americans
who don’t have such rights against insurance companies who treated our famifies in bad faith?




{ thought | was getting on in years when ICHEIC starfed, and now it is 10 years later. Wil
| aver see justice in my lifetime? Yhat about the other survivors who aren't as heaithy as lam
who might feel too frustrated to speak up? Please give us our rights back ‘and allow us to control
our own affalrs. Really, all we need is the same protections other Americans have against these
avaricious insurance giants. .

Thank you very much.
Sincerely,
Suzanne Marshak
ce: Representative Bamney Frank — (202) 225-6952 (Fax)

Representative Mark Steven Kirk — (202) 225-0837
Representative Janice Schakowsk] — (202) 226-6890
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Policy Information Center
Ms SUZANNE MARSHAK

JLLINOIS
UsSA

Trieste, 1 9 SE ]',2005
jo N0.3267/PIC

Re: I[CHBEIC Claim No. 114402

Dear Ms Marshak,

vie are witing to inform you that we have now completed the investigation conducted on the
basis of the information you provided, and we have been able to locate the following life

jnsurance policy issued by Assicurazioni Geperali:

Insured: Albert Bleich

Date of birth: Augnst 9, 1883

Policy No.: 545.349

Country of isguance: Hungary

Face amount and currency: 50,000 Frungarian Crowas
Effective Date: November 15, 1921
Duration: 15 yeass

Attached hereto is a capy of ihe watet copy of the front page of the above-mentioned policy,
the only policy document available to us.

As regards ifs status, this policy does not appear in our accounting records of 1936, fe first
avajlable to us, or in those of the subsequent years. This means that it left our portfolio before
1936, i.c. before the beginning of the Holocaust Era as defined by the International
Commission. Consequently, we regrel to inform you that the policy does not qualify for any

payment.
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We wish to point out that our historical records (i.e. both policy copies and relevant
accounting records) have been examined by two outside auditing firms, one of which was
appointed by and reported directly to the Infernational Commission. On the basis of this
examination, our Company has been declared compliant with all ICHEIC claims processing
miles and standards.

Please bo advised that if you do not agree with our final decision you are entifled to file an
appeal via the Tuternational Commission. We have enclosed the Appeals Tribunal - Guide to
the Rules of the Procedure, which provides an overview of the ICHEIC Appeals Process, as
well as an Appeals Submission Agreement (ASA). If you choeose to file an appeal, the ASA
must be signed within 120 days of receiving this letter, and sent to the following address
together with 2 writicn statement with the reason(s) for your appeal:

ICHEIC Appesls Office
PO Box 18230

London

ECIN2XA

Great Britain

We wish to stress that all correspondence you submit regarding your appeal, and/ or any
questions related to the appeals process, mast be dirested to the ICHEIC Appeals Office at

this address.

Best regards, ‘ /

-

ASSICURAZIONI GENEBA]
e\

Encl.

cc [CHEIC
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Jerusalem .

L30Jne2002 . .o T L

.Mr. Curtis George

RE Life !nsurance F’olicies Ho ust Era gaim

ICHEIC Claim No 12584

Dear Mr. Curt:e, . -

. We are- pleased to advise you that ‘we have completed “our
" . examination and mvestigaﬂon based on the informat}on you have -

submltted to us.

The Generali Fund in - Memory of the Generall Insured in Eas’c and. "

Central Europe who perished ) jn the Hoiacaust Ras hand!ed your. clairii

The Generali Fund in israel was established-as -a Public Trustin™ -=°
accordance fo agreemients reached between the heads of the Financial .- . °
. Committee, the Subcommittee for Insurance and the Commitiee for the . .

" Return of-Jewish Property at the Israeli Parllament,. together with the

Assicurazioni Generali Insurance Company, in which framework the -~
amount of 12 million doflars were allocated’ also for the payment of . -~~~

insurance policies issued . by ithe Company before the Holocaust Era
- and which wers not paid, . .

In addmon in accordance to an agreement reached between the. & .
 International Commission  on Holocaust " Era™” lnsumnce Claims -
(ICHEIC), Generali, ILAR and ofher  organizations, ihe Generali

. .Company also set up an additional amount of 100- million dollars to

- cover claims for insurance policies issued before the Holocaust Era. In - - o

. accordance to this agreement, ICHEIC chose the Generall Fund as the
- entity in charge of the ciaims, mc!uding your own..

The Fund is a comp]etely mdependent entity and it acts in accordance - T
to the laws of Israel. lts Chairman is the President of the !sraeii .

Supreme Court Jushce Meir Shamgar (Ret )

In order to handle your cia;m and in the framework of the exammation o

and investigation that the Fund performs,. Generali allows the Fund full

entry into all the archives and registries that it has It must be noted that

m’mmw‘m
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the activities of the Fund when it begins 1o handle a claim, are- based

-on a system’ of gurdehnes cntena and substantiation, accordmg o ;'-

regutations - that have been -internationally. defined when handllng
policres of the Hoiocaust era by the ICHEIC. . L

Outcome of the Investigahon o

- "Diiring the process of mveshgat:on, the follcmnng pohcy |ssued by

Asswurazrom Generalr was found

Name of the Insured Sandor Kertesz
Date of Birth: 15ﬂ‘ of September 1885

1. -F‘ohcy No. = 52603
Date of Issue: -~ 1926
Country of Issue: - . Hungary
.. Duration: = - 18years . T
~ Totatlnsurance:. © . 2000 us Dotiars ol
“Loans: . : e '

Status of the Pohcy -This pohcy " .was cancelled or

surrendered before 1936 -

_ For your conuenrence a copy of the water-paper of the pohcy:e hereby N

attached S _ i
Status of the olicy: '

" In accordance to the mechamzed records the summary is:

1. Pohcy Nr. 52603 was c:ancelled or surrendered before the. year

. 1936 i.e.-does not refer to the Holocaust Era and therefore no
payment can be offered in respect tolit. -
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: ‘In Conclusnon

- We regret that these poilcies do ot refer to the period of the HoEocaust .
. and therefore ho payment was offered in respect to'them. - L
' .In conclusion we wish fo advise you that we have done our best wnh o
" the sensiiivity and delicacy ‘that is required when refemng ic the events .
. ofthe Holocaust, which-have deeply scarred our nation. SR
. " In ouf activity, your benefit has been taken into consideration. and we R
S have made sure tO“fOl!OW all reguiatzons and cnteria establ;sheci .

.Smcerely yours

Malvma Raicevic -
. Generalt Fund '

' Ge:IGHEIC

T GENERAU‘
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THE INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION
ON HOLOCAUST ERA INSURANCE CLAIMS

THE APPEALS OFFICE, P.0. BOX 18230, LONDON ECIN 2XA, UNTTED KNGDOM

‘ Fax + 44 (0) 207 269 7303
ICHEIC APPEALS TRIBUNAL APPEAL NUMBER 8358
His Honour Judge Abraham J Gafhi CLAIM NUMBERS 12584
BETWEEN GEORGE CURTIS APPELLANT

and
ASSICURAZIONI GENERALY RESPONDENT
Sp.A.
AWARD

I, Abraham J Gafni, duly appointed as Arbitrator in this Appeal, make the following
FINDINGS OF FACT and CONCLUSIONS OF LAW and enter the following AWARD
pursuant to Article 27 of the Tnternational Commission on Holocaust Era Insurance Claims
(ICHEIC) Appeals Tribunal Rules of Procedure.

BACKGROUND

1.  The Appellant is George Curtis (previously Gy&rgy Kertész), bom 29" October 1914 in
Kalocsa, Hungary. He is the son of Séndor (Alexander) Kertész, who was bom in 1885

in Solt, Hungary and who died in 1953, and Uona Hahn Keriész, who was born in 1886

in Hungary and who died on 4% November 1969 in the USA. The Appellant’s father-in-

law was Dezsd Schillinger, who was born in Békéscsaba, Hungary and who died
“between 1943 and 1944 in Poland. The Appellant’s mother-in-law was Katalin Lustig
who also perished between 1943-and 1944 in Poland. The Appellant’s father was in the

as well as a spinnery with 100 machines.
: 2. The Respondent is Assicurazioni Generall 3.p.A. (“'Creneraii”). B

3.  The Appellani submitted an undated Questionnaire for Holocaust/Insurance Information
to the Florida Department of Insurance and subsequently submitted an ICHEIC claim
form signed 19" August 2000 claiming the proceeds of his father and father-in-law’s life
insurance policies purchased in Kalocsa, Hungary. ICHEIC processed the claim under
claim pumber 12584,

1

5 wholesale. business; his father-in-law owned a department store i Kecskemét; Hupgary
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7.

10.

il.

12,

13.

On 30™ April 2001, the Generali Fund in Memory of the Generali Insured in East and
Central Europe who Perished in the Holocaust (*GTF”) agreed to process and make
payment on all valid Holocaust era insurance claims against Generali and its subsidiaries
that were received by ICHEIC (except for those claims against Generali’s subsidiaries
Germany, Belginm and the Netherlands, which are processed in accordance with other
agreements). Pursuant to this agresment the GTF was obligated to evaluate all Generali
claims using ICHEIC’s Relaxed Standards of Proof and other ICHEIC rules and

guidelines.

The GTF issued a final decision letter on 30% June 2002 advising the Appellant of a
policy located in his father’s name. However it declined payment on the basis that the
policy was not in force during the Holocaust era.

On 31 October 2004, ICHEIC terminated ifs agreement with the GTF. On 31% March
2005 Generali agreed fo act as Respondent in appeals arising from GTF decisions.

The Appellant expressed an intention to appeal the decision of the GTF in a letter dated
23" hne 2005 and appointed Mr, Sarauel J. Dubbin as his legal representative in
relation to his appeal.

The Appeals Office received the Appellant’s Appeal Submission Agreement (ASA),
signed by the Appellant on 21¥ November 2005. Attached was a letter in which he set

forth his grounds for the appeal.

1 was appointed Arbitrator in relation to this appeal on 13" June 2006.

The Agpeals Office notified the parties on 13™ June 2006 that the appeal was scheduled -

for 19" July 2006 and that they could give notice of participation by 12™ July 2606.

The Appellant requested an Oral Hearing in a letter to the Appeals Office dated 21 June
2006. An Oral Hearing by way of a conference call was scheduled by ICHEIC, in
consultation with the parties, for 1" September 2006. The conference call took place on
that day with the participation of the Appellant, Mr Curtis, a Legal Adviser of the
Appeals Office, and the Arbitrator. No representative for the Respondent was present.

The appeal:is ‘governed by the ICHEIC Appeals Tribunal Rudes of Procedure (the - -

-Rules).

The seat of the Arbitration is London, England, and this Award is made in London,
England.
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THE APPELLANT’S CLAIM

14.

15,

16.

17.

The Appellant completed an undated “Questionnaire for Holocaust / Insurance
Information” in which he named his father and parents-in-law as Holocaust era victims
and policyholders. He named himself as a beneficiary and identified Agnes Schillinger,
née Curtis, born 21" November 1922 and died 16™ December 1974, as an additional
beneficiary. He provided the following further information in his form —

(@ Concerning the policy, the Appellant stated that it was a life policy.

(b} The Appellant recalled a lawyer by the name of Dr Matyss Wolf as a financial
advisor/person in the community who may have been aware of others’ financial
affairs or who served as a personal finance consultant for people in the community.

(c) The Appellant recalled that his father “said...many times they have life insurance.
My father in law said many times about that.”

In his ICHEIC claim form, the Appellant named his father and father-in-law as
policyholders and insured persons and also their wives as possible nsured persons. The
Appellant did not identify an issuing company but stated that the policy was purchased
in Kalocsa, Hungary.

In 2 letter dated 21% November 2005 accompanying his ASA, the Appellant set out his
grounds for appeal as follows:

“Despite the existence of [policy no. 52603], when I submitted a claim to Generali, the
claim was denied pursuant to a letter from the Generali Trust Fund in 2002{...]

Generali’s explanation cannot be accurate because my father’s business continued
successfully long after 1936, until his deportation in 1944. It is well known that the Jews
of Hungary were nol fully devastated by the Holocaust until 1944, and that many
businesses were able to function prior to 1944. Further Generali provided no
documentary proof of how it ascertained that the policy was surrendered before the
year 1936. I believe I am entitled to such proof under ICHEIC rules, otherwise Generali
has failed to overcome the claim established by the policy.” -

The Appellant further stated, “Generali has not demonstrated that the policy was paid,
or that the value should be otherwise adjusted and therefore it must pay according to the
Guidelines {...]. Finally the [GTF]... appears 1o rely on “negative evidence” to deny my
claim [...]. The reason why Generali cannot rely on "negative evidence” is that its
ICHEIC database is not complete for subsidiaries [...]. Inasmuch as the company that
issued my father’s policy is a Generali subsidiary, the [GTF’s] conclusion that if can
deny a claim based on the lack of data for 1936 does not meet Generali's burden of
proof in light of the policy I have produced in this claim.”

S
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18.

l 9'

29,

The Appellant valued his father’s policy at a cument day value of $75,29228 and
enclosed various documentation including a watercopy of policy number 52603,
ICHEIC guidelines concerning valuation and claims handling procedures, and
memoranda and biographical documentation.

During the course of the oral hearing the Appellant’s representative contended that
Generali had violated the rules laid down by ICHEIC as it failed to provide evidence
showing the cancellation of the insurance policy in question and, therefore, did not meet
its burden of proof. Mr Curtis emphasised that his father had a big business and that his
father mentioned on numerous occasions that he had life insurance.

Following the Oral Hearing the Appellant’s representative sent the Appeals Office a
letter dated 11™ September 2006 enclosing comrespondence previously disclosed, a
policy binder from the trial procesdings in Buxhaum v. Assicurazioni Generali, an
excerpt from Generali’s web site providing background information on the company’s
history, and a copy of a memerandum from ICHEIC Chairman, Lawrence S.
Eagleburger, dated 7" June 2002, commenting on a report by Lord Archer and the
Executive Monitoring Group which highiighted problems and issues with the way
companies had been processing ICHEIC claims.

INVESTIGATION AND DECISION BY THE RESPONDENT

21.

The GTF advised the Appellant of the following in its final decision letter of 30" June
2002:

“During the process of investigation, the following policy issued by Assicurazioni
Generali was found.:

Name of the insured: Sandor Kertesz
Date of birth: 15" of September 1885

1 Policy ro 52603
' Date of issue 1926
Country of issue Hungary
Duration 15 years
Total insurance 2,000 US Doliars
Status of the Policy This policy was cancelled or surrendered before

1936

[...] In accordance with the mechanized records, the summary is: I. Policy Nr. 52603
was cancelled or surrendered before the year 1936 i.e. does not refer to the Holocaust

Era, and therefore no payment can be offered in respect fo it.”
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

22.

25,

26.

27.

There is no dispute over the existence of the Appellant’s father’s life insurance policy
with Generali as evidenced by the watercopy of policy numbetr 52603, Furthermore,
there is no doubt that the Appellant could be entitled to the proceeds of life insurance
policies taken out by his father.

Under Article 23.3 of the Rules, where a Claimant has satisfied the burdens set out in
Article 23.2, the relevant Member Company has the burden of going forward with the
evidence, under the same relaxed standards of proof, to establish as a full or partial
defence to the claim on appeal that:

@) the policy was cancelled for reasons independent of the Holocaust before the
insured event occurred; or

(ii) another person is entitled to the proceeds of the policy; or _

(iii} the proceeds of the policy claimed were paid, compensated or restituted, either in
Full or in part, to any of the policyholders, the person entitled to the proceeds of the
policy upon the occurrence of the insured event or 10 one of their heirs or successors”,

The remaining issue for determination is whether the policy in question remained in
force during the Holocanst era. According to Schedule I of the Valuation Guidelines in
Annex 1 of the Rules, the deemed date of the cormmencement of the Holocaust or Nazi
persecution in Hungary is 1939.

The Appellant asserts that his father’s business continued to operate untit 1944 and,
therefore, he would have maintained his policy after the year 1936. This assertion alone
alone is insufficient as Appellant has no particular recollection of his father maintaining
his Generali policy but merely speculates that such payments would have been
continued as his father’s business remained successful until 1944, Moreover,, the above-
mentioned policy was due to mature in 1941 and if the Appellant is correct that his
father’s business continued fo operate until 1944, it is also plausible that he might have
cashed in the policy upon maturity.

In addition, the Appellant requests that Generali provide documentary evidence of
either the cancellation or surrender of his father’s policy.

Generali contends that the pelicy does not appear in its mechanised records of 1936 and
concludes,therefore, that it was either cancelled or surrendered before this date.
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28. Under the Relaxed Standards of Proof the companies may use any evidence available to
them from their own records or external archives to prove the status of the policy. In this
context so-called “negative evidence” (e.g. an inference from the absence of a policy
from certain company registers that the policy did not exist or was cancelled or paid) is
in principle admissible in determining 2 claim and in an appeal, subject to sufficient
supporting evidence being available from the aundit process and elsewhere, to show that
the company records in question are trustworthy and comprehensive.

29, Furthermore, it is clear from the watercopy of policy number 52603 that the policy was
not issued by a subsidiary of Generali, as asserted by the Appellant, but by a branch of
Assicurazioni Generali in Hungary.

30. Generali was declared audit compliant in respect of Stage 1 with regard to its Eastern
Furopean branches on 21% November 2002, Generali’s policy records, called the Stato
Fine yeav-end listings, survive for 1936 to 1944 and have been databased for Hungary.
The ICHEIC Audit Mandate Support Group has accepted the Stato Fine as being
complete for riegative evidence purposes: if a policy is established as having been issued
by a branch but it is not listed in the. Stato Fine prior to the Holocaust starting in a
particular territory, (in this case, 1939 in Hungary) Generali may fairly conclude that it
was paid out, cancelled or otherwise terminated. I have no reason to doubt Generali’s
evidence, it having been the subject of an ICHEIC audit of its record-keeping systerns.

1 THEREFORE HOLD AND AWARD:

Appeal 8358 is dismissed.

Signed: Abraham J Gafni
Appeals Tribunal President and Sole Arbitraior

Dated: 28" November 2006
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Jerusalem
Apdl 15 2003
POLICIES Founp
*t ‘Fisch, Sello
nrance Policies - Holocaust B

1€ Claim No.5003
Dear M, Fisch, I S

We would like to inform you that The Generali Fund in Memory of the
Generall Insured in East and Central Burope Who Perished jo The
Holoeaust has handled your claitn, and has now completed #ts examigation
and investigation based on the information ypu have submitted to us,

A. Concerning vhe Generali Fand

The Generali Fund in Israel was established as 2 Public Trust, in
acchrdance (o agreements reached between the heads of the Financip!
Committee, the Subcommittee for Insurance and the Committce for the
Return of Jewish Property &t the Jsragli Parliamem, together with (he
Assicurazioni Generali Insurance Company, also for the payment of
insyrance policies issued by the Company before the Holocaust Era which
were not redeemed.

I parallel. The International Commission on Holocaust Bra Insurance
Claims (ICHEIC) was established comprising of soveral insuramee
companies {Gencrali amongst them), ILAR (Jewish Organization for the
Retam of Jewish Propecty), the lsmeli Parliament, The World Zionist
Jewish Conpress, Holocaust Survivors Organizations, U.S.A Issurance
Commissivners and gther organizations.
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The Generalj Fond has been chasen by The International Commission
{ICHEIC) as the entity in charge of the life Insurance policy cluims, including
your own. The Pund is independent and scts in accordance with the biws of
Iseel.

In order to handle your claim wd in the framewerk of the examinmtion :
and investigation ther the Fund performs dusing s current activity,
Geperali Insurance Company allows the Fund full entry into all the
archives and registries that it has.

It yaust e noted, that the activities of the Fund when it begins to handle a
claim, are based on a system of guidelines, criteria and substantiations
according to regnlations thar have been intemationally defined by the
ICHEIC,

B. The handling grocess of your claim

b.! The Fund has conducted an exomination and investigation
thvoughout the st of insured end policy holders which appears in
the dambase belonging (o Assicurazioni Gepemli Insurance
Company in Italy in ordes to try and locate & pelicy holder who Bts
the details that you have submied ta ¥s.

b2 Outgome of the lyvestigation
During the pracess of investigation, the following policy issued by

Assgicurazioni Generali was found;

Name of the Instred: Hertoan Eisch

Date of Birth: September 15, 1858
{13 Policy Mo. 6EiS
Date of Fssoe: October 1, 1928
Countryof Issue:  Poland
Durarion: 18 years
Total Insuranee: 1. 500 Doflars Ch. N.Y
- Loang; e
Status of the Policy:  cancelled or surrendered before 1936 Wi TE T
S0 AR RN
LSbavarss
. P43
Por your convenicnce, copy of the water-paper of the sbove~ ferassien 91350
mentioned policy is hereby anached. ISRAEL -

.
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b3 Statusof the poficy :
(1) In secordance with the mechanized reconds that we owa, the
summaty is: Policy no. 6119 was net in force during the
Holoraust Ert, andt therefore doss not gualify for payment.

C.  Theriehttospoed
Ascme:gesfmmthepmpnsel.tlmﬁenmﬁf‘undisanin&epcmm
srganization that operates acrording to the Taw in lgvach, carrics ouk &n
independent investigative procedire and acts as the desision maker with
regand to all insnesxce claims. At the same time, when deadling with
Mi:isbmdbywmmﬁgnﬁmm&wm
commission and the Generati Company, and to decisions taken by the

mnnﬁssian'on this basis: it decs pot have te authority to eet in any way §
other than according to these uriversal guidelinss and criteria. l

Nocdless 1o say, the above guidelins inciude tritoria and modes of proof

that are universally uniform for handling Holoeaust-era policies, inclading

rukes governing (e determining of policy value. wates of exchapge for
currency compavisons and modes of revaluation Based op ell these :
guidelines wers established by the Fund for the purpose of assessment i
proceditres and decisions on the clalms {as seflected in the process of
handfing yout claim and detalled in this offes).

Tt shoukd be noted thiat within the above ICHEIC rules, according to which
the Fund opernics, it hes boen deterinined that the claiman has the right te
sppeat the decision, at the highest leved, as custhmasy.

mwfmwcwhhmmﬂtymuﬂhmﬁgluwammeFmd‘s
decision, given herewith, within 120 days from the dat of its receipt,
bﬁ‘omﬂwqapeﬂsmmhmsmmpﬂwdhyrﬁh%dchicfjuﬂgesmd
independent pebtic figares. For your information, the rules for appesl
appwinthe"Gnidetotbemaimm"wlﬁdnwmbcmuoyoubyyeur
request, ’ :

D.  Ingemclusion
BAETITRYY
Wewishloadviscycu!hatdwaFundmirsacmss‘hilitymoverynneand T MBS N

its openness in all its mctivitics as most imporiz, and emphasizes al} . ;_‘:;‘;"3:;'“
nspects of assistance 10 the claimom including explanation and goidance Jorubeien 91162

in each and every matter. Moreover, we wish 10 emphasize That we have i 1SRAEL
3
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done onr best, using the sensitivity and discretion thet is required when
raferring o the events of the Holocanst,

In addition. we wish to remark that during cur activily, your benefit has
been taken into consideration, not only in formal aspects, but from a
positive with 10 do all that is possible in order that everyone eligible shall
eccive ali that is owing to them.

N?vc_rtheiess. _we regrel, actording to the intemational regulations and
criteria established by the ICHEIC, we are nat sble to offer you any
peyment regarding the above-mentioucd policies, sinoe they do not refer i
to the Holocaust Em.

listo be noted that all decisions that take place i the Fund are conlinmed
by a special Subconumities which examines and confirms the results of the
invertigation, searching and evaluation processes,

Sincerely yours,

M ely,

Ce: CHEIC
GENERALI

finidhc Bl
FEMASION 4 T
1 Shxrar 51

PO 15T
Feroesten$iley
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Jensalem
Ocleber 20, 2004
Heference: A«Gd-041 -

The Honhorable President (Ret'd) Menachem fian, Pang! Chalmman
Adv Dr. Yisyael Jawitousky
Mr Nissim Peray

Re: The Fund’s Hesponse to the Appeal Submitted by
the Claimant Sellg Fisch

1. Mr Flsch's appeal relates to fife insurance policies sequired by hls late
father, Henman Fisch, In Polend.

2. Eistly, we wish to point out thet this response to e Appeal Stetement

was prepared after the Fund reexarmined s decision, in order o ensure
that it complied with the appropiale rules and oriterda.

3. Secondly, we wish to stress thal this responge is pot intended & debract
from our emotiongt and moral recognfion of the swilerihg of Holocaust
survivors ang the terible events that they hove endured. .

4. Thitdly, the Fund wonid fike to spologize far the prpsedural orfors which
led 1o this matter being heard by the Appaals Committes on 30 Oclober
2003 without the appellart belng given an ocpporiudity o submit
supplementary arguments in light of the Fund's msponse. As a result of
these erros, this ratter is being heard by the Appesls Committee.

5, Ioformation about the Geperall Fund

5.1, Tha SGenerali Fund acts 2s aif independent organization operating
aspording to Israell law.  In this framewotk #t caries oul &R
independent declsion moking process regarding Insurnce claims.
The Fund is subject to agreements cigned between the Intemational
Commitiee for Hulocaust Era Insteance Claims (ICHEIC) and the
.Generali Company and 1o guidelines issued by the ICHEIC. The Fund
must act Iy accordance with these global guidetines and criteria.

&2 The members of the ICHEC inciude 3 number of Insumnce
companies (nciuding the Generall Insuranse Company), AR (The
Jewish Origarizaiion for Property Resfitutlon), the Government of
stael, Holocaust survivors srgenizatlons, the United States Inspeciors
of insurance and other organizations.
’ 6.3, The criteria laid down by ICHEIC have been accepted as uniforn and
’ - global nides for dealing with Holacaust ers pelicles by everyons
Invotved inthe subject. These guidelines cover sucl) lssUes as praving
Hhe exigtence of a policy, determining U3 monetany value and worth,
conversion rates for cuirendy comparisons, methods of revaluing
policies and more.
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6. History of the Clalin Ty P 5
§.1. The claimant comtactad the tntemational Committes for Holosaust Ere WU PN
Insurance Claims {(ICHEIC) on 48 August, 2000 with a request to 1y TIYD IR
search for life lnswvance polisies acquired by His family prior fo the PR i)
Holocaust 3
6.2. Trs ICHEIC sent the claim to the Generali Company in Haly, and the e :
. claim was then forwarded o the Genersli Fund,
6.4. The Fund lacated one Ife Insurance policy matciting the detalls given e attpil, . g
by the staimant. The delalls of the policy ars zs follows: . 1 cumiw o
Policy aumber: 5119 mBMRAAk £
The Insured: Herrran Flsch ] e ?'.
Totat insured stwn: . 51,500 msx.unm o '
gﬂza&t 1;7 nsurance peﬁndd: 1528 KOMERA
of Insurance perpd: 1846 LANIZMAN
Beneficlary I case of death: Bearer - :El:; - .
Beneficiary at maturity The insured ] - :
7. The Fund's decision in taspect of the appeliants lalm ) E‘
7.1. Palicy tiuniber 6119 was issued in 1928 for sn inswranes perfod of 16
years. It does not appear in the Company’s autpraated records which
start at the and of 1935, and was therefore cancelled or redeemed In
before then.
7.2, On ihe 15" of April 2003, the Fund notified the claimant it his daim
had- been dismissed sice the zbovemeniioned paolicy is not i
connected to the Holocaust Era and as a result does nob fall within the 3 i
Fund's mandatet 1 —
7.3.Cn tha 26" of Juns 2003, the claimant submitted an appeal against
i shovementioned declsion. As staled above, this matter was
erroneously brought before the appesls commiiee before the
appeilant was gven an opportunity to submit  supplementary B
arguments. 3
7.4, Following @ requsst by the appellant's representative, tha matier tias #
heen refisted for hearg. In her reguest for the matter o ba .
reconsidersd the appeflant's representative faises a number of 3
arguments, both pragedural and substantive. The Furd acknowiedges shom : 30N L
thet the procedurat arguments raised have metitahd hopes to rackify 513”'-"’5’-“';:55“”“ S
the ermors which oourred, by heving the matter Teheard by tha L :
appezls commitiee. o i
15 &L
8. 3631L
Iepualem 91360
ISRABL
1 Tel 9T2ZES10] "
Pazs F122S39360 ]
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Dear s, Davis,
Heyn PEOY IR
Re: 3 the Appeais s o N
B ‘. ..
[ om pleased to inform yon that the Peesident of the Appeals comINEs, g
Menachem llan, has conskistad your request for this mafier to be reopened TVIMARAR M
and has 2greed 1hat the matier should be Ested for a rehearing. VEOUELGRAWATSTEIS  *
e next avallable dats for s Nearing by fhe eppeals Commitiee is the 227 of Py
November 2004. If yous think that this umigiveyousuﬁ'iciemﬁmeinwﬁchtb 3
prepare samd submit 20y supplementary argumenis then } can list the matter E MR LANTRAN
to be heard on this date, D Gons
Plense find enclased the Fuhd’s Response to your sequest for a rahearing.
Please let me know if the above dale is suliable and whether you intend to
submit eny addhtional comments in vespact of Be appaal. Pleasa send any
addRiona) comments by Facsindle to our affices and fhey will be seot to the
commitiee for consideration, OwLr fax number is: D72-2-5383-460.
Sincerely yours, (
Rachel Shay, Adv.
Appeats Cotsdinator
L cwmiws
.z 9T 3B TR
. 185110150
1 asutowp
1 isha Sl
20D, 3534
1 Jenudlem 39360
4 JSRAEL
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Yesroel Schulman, Eog. Beecutiva Ditecior

May 26, 2005 &

BY FACSIMILE

Jody Manning

Chief of Staff

The International Copmission on Holocaust Era Insurance Claims .
PO Box 18230 ¢
London ECIN 2XA E
United Kingdom 0

Re: Mr. Sello Fiseh; Clam Number 51003 -
BDear Ms. Manning:

As Mr. Sello Fisch’s representative, I am writing in response to the fax I received
yesterday from Ms. Megan Hoey informing me that the JCHRIC Appeals Tribugal *is unable to
continue to process fhis] request for an appeal” because he had received 2 final decision from the
GTF in October 2003,

While Mr. Fisch did receive an Gotober 302003 denial of his appeal fior the GTF, Ms.
Hoey ignored the fact that, in 2 letters dated October 20 and October 21, 2004, the GTF first said
that Mr. Fisch’s cage was being “reopencd,” and then the next day wrote that “the Fund wonld
.hke an opportunity to consider ... new information [that Mr. Fisch had provided].” By the time
,that TCHEIC terminated ifs relationship with the GTF on November 30, 2004, it is indisputable
*that Mr. Fisch’s case was still pending with that entity.

These 2 letters were senl to your office on March 9, 2005 with a cover lefier requesting
that the ICHEIC Appeais Tribonal consider Mr. Fisch’s case now that the GTF was no fonger
authorized {o do so. I am mystified as to why these letters were Ignored by Mas. Hoey in her fax
of May 25, 2005. _ H

o LR

Of eveny more concem is the decision by JCHEIC to not hear cases that have “already
been determined by the GTF Appeals Committee.” As I ¢-mailed Ms. Hoey on May 25, in a
letter to me dated January 21, 2005, Mr. Lawrence 8. Bagleburger wrote that ICHEIC was
terminating its relationship with the GTF “for cause.”” He went on to say thai that termination
was “based on ... the GTF’s inadequate performance in aress such as claimant communication,
ebservarce of ICHEIC and GTF guidelines, and timely decision-making” In that same vein, in
an internal document {which is titled: “Excerpt from'November 1, 2004 ICHEIC memorandurn

CLonene

450 West 337 Street * Mew York, NY » [0021-2603 ~ Telephone (212) 613-5000  Fax (212) 750-0820
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“fisroel Schudman, Esg. xeaeine Distcior

1o ICHEIC Comymissioness, Alternates, and Observers” {the “Iemorandum’™)) that Mr.
Fagleburger sent as an attachment to his letier of Fanuary 21, 2005 letter,! he wrote:

In oxder to ensire that ICHEIC Generali claimants are afforded the quality and care
provided to all other ICHEIC claimanis, and with the aim of falfilling JCHEIC s mission
to identify and compensate all previously uncompensated Holocaust-era insurance
policies a5 effectively as possible, | have been compelled fo terminate ICHEIC's
agreement with the Fand, for causs, as of Ogtober 31, 2004. This step has been prompted
by the quality as well as the pace of work being done by the Generali Trust Fund, the
implementing orgaaization processing Generali claims.

Given the fact that Mr. Eagleburges considered "{tjhe quality of the Fund’s individual clajms
handing [1o be] clearly below ICHEIC siandards, and of 2 pature that ICHEIC has not seen .
and certainly would not tolerate from any of the insurance comparies processing ICHEIC
claims,” it should be inconceivable that TCHEIC would allow the GTFs appeal decisions i
stand without review. How can ICHEIC not review the GTE's decisions in light of Mr.
Fagelberger’s conteation that “(Jhe quality of work done by the Fund compared gxtremely
unfavorably to a similar savple of claims processed directly by Generali? {Emphasis added).

Finally, I do not vaderstand Ms. Hoey's stalement that the ICHEIC Appeals “Tribunal has
10 jurisdiction ¢o hear this matier as it has already been determined by the GTF Appeals
Commitiee.” In the Memorandum, with regard to appeals, Mr. Bagleburger wrotes:

With the termination of the implementing organization agrecment with the Fund, the
ICHEIC Appeals Tribunal wil{ handle appeals on Generali decisions. At time of writing 1
am finalizing the details concerning incorporation of Generali appeals into the ICHEIC -
Appeals Tribunal with the President of the Appeals Tribunal. We are puiting the
finishing touches on this paxt of the plan; more details wili be provided shortly.

Tt certzinty appears o me from the Memorandum that JCHEIC had options as to how fo bandle
the GTF appeals. That being the case, the explanation that “[tlhe Tribonal has 6o Jurisdiction to
hear this matter” makes no sense. :

Up explaining why he was sending me the Memorandum, Mr. Baglsburger wrote: “While
5t is pot ICHEIC?s practice to make its internat working documents public, I nonetheless believed
it essential that you be made aware of the substantive underlying reasons for my teamination of
ICHBIC’s agreement with the GTF a5 welf as the steps that are being taken to ensure claimants
teceive accurate and timely treakment of their claims.”

450 Wast 35+ Street ¢ New York, NY = [0001.2603 = Tefephone (212) £13-5000 = Fax (212) 750-0820
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Yisroe! Scnirean, Esq. Exciutive Director

[would appreciate a prompt and completc response o this letter.

Very tealy yours,

ye
L.

Laura Davis

450 West 337 Streer » Mew Yosk, NY + 100012602 » Telephone (212) 6!3-5000 + Fax £212) 750-0820
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Yisroct Schwilarn, Esg, Breanie iccior
Joly 13, 2005
Miara Rudman
Chiel Operating Officer
The [ntemational Commission en Holocaust Era Insurance Claims
1300 L. Street, NW
Suite 1150

Washington, D.C. 2005
Reer Sello Fisch

Dear Ms. Rudman:

I am writing in response to your letter of June 2, 2005 in which you staied that JCHEIC
wanld not seview GTP's Octeber 30, 2003 “hinat decision” to Mr. Fisch, although it is clear that
GTF itself had, by Qutober 2004, decided o reopen Mr. Fisch's casc.

My colleagne, Phyllis Brochstein, and I have recently been in contact with many
survivors, including Mr. Bisch, whose relatives had purchased policies from Generali, but were
denied compensation firom GTF because, as of 1936, the policies were 2llegedly not recorded in
Generali’s mechanized syster. To help the survivors, there are 2 important questions that, from

our pevspeetive, nesd answering:

Y. As Phyllis asked in her letter to you of June 29, 2005, preciscly how did the
mechanized (or mutornated) records function?; and

2. As 1asked in my letter to Jody Manning of May 26, 2005 (the letter to which you
responded on June 2), if ICHEIC terminated its relationship with GTF “for canse,” why is it not
reviewing that entity’s final decisions?

Your help is very rauch appreciated.

57"’:““{_/:"".

Lavra Davis

450 West 337 Streat * New York, MY = 10C0E-2603 = Telephone (212) 613-5000 + Fax {212) 750-0820
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Yisroel Schufmna, Esq.
Presiduent & Attamey In-(hatge
October 25, 2005

Eawrence §. Eagleburger, Chairmnan

Tnfernational Commission on Holosanst Bra Insurance Claims
1300 L. Street

Suite 1150

Washington, D.C. 2005

"Re: Sello Fisth

Dear Mr. Eagleburger:

I am a lawyer at the New York Legal Assistance Group’s Holocaust Compensation
Assistance Project. While I am writing specifically about Mr. Sello Fisch's elaim, we have been
contacted by other individuals who are similarty simated with regard to decisions rendered by

GTF.

Tn a letter dated July 13, 2005, 1 asked Ms, Mara Rudman why, if ICHEIC terminated its
relatinonship with GTF for cause, ICHEIC’s Appeals Tribunal will not review GTF's final
decigion of Mr. Fisch’s claimy. (For your convenience, ¥ am attaching a copy of thal letter, as
well as the rwo other letters refetred to below). Indeed, ICHEIC™s conclusion that it wotld not
review GTE's final deciston is partiewdarly troubling in Mr. Fisch’s case bevause, in October
2004 {approximately one year after rendering its @inal decision), GTF itself decided to reopen his
¢B3L.

While Ms. Rudrzan has not responded to tbe question in my July 13 letter, ina June 2,
2003 letter, she had written: *“... T should reiterate that appeals decisions rendered by the GTF
Appeals Body are final, and ICHEIC cannot direct a change in any such decision.” This is, 1o say
the least, difficult to understand given the fact that, as you stated in your letter to me of Yanuary
21, 2005, KCHEIC has been very eriticat of GTF’s performance.

In dealing with our clients, it is imporlant to understand the rafionale for decisions made
by arganizations such as ICHBIC. Thus, 1 would very much appreciate it if ICHEIC counld

. explain how, on the one hand, jt has stated that GTF's handling of claims was below ICHEIC

standards, but, on the other hand and in seoming contradicBon, it insists that GTF's final
decisions cannot be reviewed.

450 West 337 Street = New York, NY * (0001-2603 s Telephone (212) 613-5000 » Fax {212) 750-0820
wwwrylagorg -
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Yizrval Schufman. E5q,
Fiesident & Attomey-ln-Chorge

1 appreciate yoor eonsideration of this matter.

o Rl

Yery truly yours,
- )
e L S
Lanra Davis
Enclosures

SETIRIRTHE FEF AN UL S L L

450 Wast 337 Street » New York, MY = 10003-2603 + Telephone (212) 613-5000 + Fax (212} 750-0620 .
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Alllanz Lehensversicherungs-AG
. .
Alanz, Postia, 70751 Sivligan
. Mr Boybenl Karlinar
usa .
. Your refprence sl & . Tizphonn
- : , _ {@71%)553-5698
’ o (0711)863-5549

Mag. ©7 2827 apiseAY Pl

Altianz @)

o seference numbar, dale

Ms Sindy John
sskgo. 4,11.2004
42325

¢G5 Mquiry concerniag a Iife insurance polioy dating from the peried hefore 1945

Doar Mr Katliner,

YWe would Hike ' get baok to pur loiter dated Novemhet 20, 2004. As yob did notinfom—.— —. ——

us s far, IF youwant (o take part in the IGHEIC proceedings, we handled your inguiry di-

resily.

On the basis of your data we have conducted olr research in ous registers and archives,
Tha pmnassing nf your inguiry Is nnineted in armrdnnrp wifh fhe stenderde sgrecd

with by the members of the infernational Commlssion.

We apprecizte that you wish to understand the procaduse established to verliy a claim
and that it ig important for you and other elaimants b recelve complate assurance that
we are 1aking this matter very seriously. We want you to fael comfortable by knowing ox-
actly what steps we have 1aken to ensure’ s olaim has been proomed on & fair and

bimely basls.
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My Herbett Karliner, born on Septembor 3, 1926 In Pelskratscham, Obarashies
sien .

- Nir Juseph Karllner, Born on June 27, 1898 in Peikretscham

Rars Mattha Katlinet, née Welsslor, borh on June 11, 1846 in Nikelai

. Mire Jlse Kaslinar, bory on Janiury §1, 1923 In Pelskretccham

Wi Waltar Karlingy, bory on August 41, 1924 In Peiskratseham

‘Whrs Ruth Karliner, bars on October 19, 1927 in Peiskrotscham

r Fritz Kapliner, born n 1888

Wi Holnx Karliner

Wir Harlsant Karlinat, hora in 1995

Wi Jagok Katliner, o g 1888
Wes Marla Karliner

Wy Mo Kariiner, bexn in 1865

Mir Max iarfiner, borp In 1663

Wi Paul Karlloer

-~

Nir Simon Kariner, born in 1878, last known residence: Paderborn
Nirs Grete Haslingy, last knowh sosidence: Paderhorn
Mr Max lzvag! Karliner

In case we have made a mistake in faking over these data, please et us know and pro-
vide us with the correct data, '

The centrel yegisier is an alphabetical card index egister that hes heen kept shee the
founding of the company in 1923 unfll 1876. I includes every apphcation ever recelved -
for an Insurance policy with Alianz Lebensversicherungs-AG, or one of the companies
that 1t had subsequently purchased. The regielar enables us to find the conesponding :
files which are stoved i our arshives by » numevkeal order. The central reglster contains
approyimalsly 11 milfen entdes. Unlke many ofer policy reswids from shat time, the
ceniral register remained Intact and was not destroyed diring World Way |,

o
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Every entry in our central register coninins ihe name and surname shd usually the date
of histh of the person who subimiged an applieation Jor a fife nsurance poficy with our .-
company. For sdministrative reasons, 8 number wes affixed 1o the entyy In the ceniral

rister which was fien wsioned 1o the [e dnsurance applicafion. This number seives
D W IR L 1T LOTUTRErVEINL tine.

¥ thers T an entry 1 our Tegisty which momesponds to the data in the laquiry, this means
that fha porson concernad had applied for a e insurance polley with e, it dees rok
necessarily verfy the existerca of a polioy as the application couid have been withdrawn
by the applicant oy deafined by us for medioal remsons. Therefore, e nead to research
further wisther ot not = poficy was in factlssned and inwhat ambunt,

ifthere is m‘anmdajhmnwl register we lowow for garlair{ that ihe parsondoncemed
did nof have & lifa insutabice contract with us.

- We segret, nio anty exists in the reglster for yourself, for WMis Maritha Kariner, hée
Welssler, Nirs llse Kariner, Mr Waller Kariner, Mrs Ruth Kadiner, Mr Harbart Kadiner,
e ~_u-—-—Mrs-—Maﬁa—MnE_r-,-Mr—SimewP’aﬂiner;Mrs*@rete'léaﬂlner;'Mr'ﬁalaﬁsmaTKaﬂirm'sﬂd‘W""“j' e T e
: ) My Kariiner, bom b 1898, For this reason, wa know that no [fe insurance contracls un- ’
derihe shove mentioned rames exlstad with us,

Vifa might have found an eniry for Mr Fritz Kérliner. Mr Max Koeriingr, Mr Heinz Kafiner,
Wi Jusob Kaniner and Mr Paul iGarfiner, However, your Inquity conlalns efher not any
data of birlh or incomplate data of bith. To be sure that tha located entiies belong to
vour relatives, please provide us With the complete date of bifth, the place of birth, the
oteopation as well g8 the places of residenca prior 1845 accordingly,

Our cential register does contaln an enty for Mr Joseph Kestiner (enclosure 1), This
means that Mr Joseph Kariner has applied for fife insurance coverage with Alllanz.

Thesefore, based on the applioation nurber USS 880288, we have started to search for a
saresponding file I our file archives. ’
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Fodunately, we conld trage a ramﬂln&er filo conalaling of fve pages {enclosure 2).
‘Therskare, we know that the Tfe Insurance confract LIS BAU2BS was cancellvd and the
sumender value is 1he amount If RY 4,200« was pakd out 1o the polityhalder in Novem-

' per 4938,

. Futhermore, we havé comtucled the Geman Shafe Compensation and Restitution

suihorilies. Compansation proceedings wers candusiéd afier the end of World War § by
e Stale compensation authoritiss on behelf of the Federt Rapublle of Germany. AS the
lefjat sucsessor 1 the Genman Releh, ihe Federal Republic of Gennany assumead tha re-
sponsitility for the linanclal loesss — including the fosses Trom lfe hsurance -~ nourred
by the victims of the Nationet Sochallst Regime. ’

e Ml Kaplie's Ifo dnsmanus cunliaut B3 O0ORDY had-hdswd-ta 2ir gomponoatcd

n the cotse ot conmpensalion proceetings by tha compensation authorly Neustadt a. 4.
Weinstrale. ) -

* The docyrnehts of The nnmpepsuﬁon authority (enclosure 3) reveal that Mr Joseph Kar-

—finer hadoonmhded o InSuranto it o CORNIEICH BT Outoliar T, 1925 Wit e S

Tngured of RM 10.900,- ang an insursnce term of 25 years. As of Seplamber 30, 1038,

no pramium payment was made for this contract, In November 1938 the poliey was can-
volled ang s awmrander value in e amobit of R4 4.280,- was pald aut 1o the policy-
heldar. .

Within the framowork of the German State compensaion procedure, you secalved es
helr of your fale father g compensation payment I the ameunt of DM 057~ for e tosses
from ths life insurance U/S BBO28S dus to perseculion, The prposé of the compensation
was to act lowards the hairs of Mr Joseph Karliber as If no aich josses from the: ke in-
surenve had octwred.

Our Intent s — In accosdance with the guidelinet of the International Gommission - fo
compensate ife nsumnos clalms whish have remafned unsetilad 30 far. Howsver, lhis
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Justice for Holocaust survivors

BY HERBERT KARLINER

Earlier this month, the world observed the anniversary of Kristallnacht, the infamous
night of broken glass, symbolically marking the beginning of the Holocaust. I was a small
child that day, when we awoke to the news that my father's store and most other Jewish-
owned businesses had been set on fire. Within hours, the Gestapo arrived and took my
father, Joseph Karliner, to Buchenwald.

My father returned after a few weeks, and soon our family looked helplessly on the lights
of Miami Beach from the deck of the S8 St. Louis. But we were tumed away by this great
couniry, dooming my father, my mother, my two sisters and hundreds of others to death
at the hands of the Nazis. 1 was Iucky to survive with my brother and to make a home iz
the United States.

Our father had told us about a life insurance policy that he bought from Allianz, in case
something happened to him. He was killed in 1942. When we approached Allianz after
the war, they said his policy had been paid out to an “woknown person.”

For decades, insurers like Allianz. grew fat on Holocaust profits. Conservative estimates
show that the current value of unpaid life policies sold to Holocaust victims by Allianz,
Generali and other insurers is more than $18 billion.

« In the late 1990s, Florida and other states passed Taws to help survivors recover their
policies. To dodge that bullet, the industry set up the International Commission for
Holocaust Fra Insurance Claims, 2 Swiss-chartered, industry-funded body. Despite
skepticisin, many survivors applied hoping to get the truth about family policies.

- My brother and I were among the hopeful and applied. Allianz again refused payment,
saying the funds had been” *paid out to the policy holder in 1938."

Years later, | managed to obtain the "repurchase” docament. It was dated Nov. 9, 1938 --
Kristallpacht. Neither Allianz nor ICHEIC gave me this document at the time I applied. If
they had, I would have told them that T doubted my father stopped by the Allianz office
on his way to Buchenwald to cash in bis life insurance policy that day.

Congress had the chance to fix this problem with legislation sponsored by the late Tom
Lantos, Reps. Ileana Ros-Lehtinen and Robert Wexler and others. Tt would have required
insurers doing business in the United States to publish policyholder names and
guaranteed court access 1o survivors and heirs. Unfortunately, prominent members of the
House and Senate broke promises to help.




The Claims Conference, a nonsurvivor organization -- joined by the Anti-Defamation
League, American Jewish Committee, the Religious Action Center of Reform Tudaism,
B'nai Birith, the World Jewish Congress and Agudas Tsrael -~ took the insurers’ side
against survivors. They falsely argued that Germany would reduce the meager financial
assistance currently provided for poor survivors if the bill passed — a claim even the
German Embassy denied. In the words of David Mermelstein, president of the Florida
Survivors Coalition, survivers are appalled that these groups — which do not represent
survivors, have not consulted with survivors and have done nothing to help survivors in
need - would today oppose our rights 10 recover what was stolen from our families.

Despite thetoric about remembering the Holocaust, cruel indifference remains the rule.
Recently, Allianz had the audacity to bid millions to name the new Jets-Giants football
stadium, Insurers and banks that phindered billions from the Holoeaust are now asking
" that their affiliates get U.S. taxpayer money iu the federal bailout. Last month, the TU.8.

Justice Department sided with Generali in an important court case, saying survivors'
aceess to courts conflicts with "U.S. foreiga policy.” For shame.

S0 this year's commemoration of Kristallnacht, is riddled with fragic irony. Tens of
thonsands of Holocaust survivors in the United States and the world, including thousands
in Florida, ave too poor to enjoy a decent quality of life. They lack adequate nutrition,
_housing, home care, medical care, prescriptions, dental care and eyeglasses, and other
basic services. As a volunteer for the TJewish Community Services in Miami, I can certify
that far too many survivors are not getting the help they need to live in dignity.

Meanwhile, public officials and community leaders, who gather and intone about the
need to confront evil, have coalesced to dishonor the actual victims of the Holocaust.

Maybe this 70th Kristalinacht observance will bring, at long last, a commitment 10
ensuring that we survivors obtain the truth about our families' legacies, including a full
accounting from all corporate profiteers. And, maybe at long last, all survivors will be
afforded the dignity they deserve in their last years. This will happen only if the public
speaks out and demands justice and decency for victims of the Holocaust. This is what
remembrance -- and justice -- demand.

Herbert Karliner, a Holocaust survivor from Peiskrescham, Germany, has lived in
Miami since 1950.




Larry Levi, MA,
CA Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist, LMFT #47251

September 14, 2019

Honorable Lindsey Graham

Chairman, Senate Judiciary Committee
224 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

First, I first want to thank you for holding a hearing on the 1ssues facing
Holocaust survivors and their family members.

I would like to tell you the story of my great-grandmother, Rosetta Fubini,
who was a victim of the Holocaust. She was born in Torino 1in 1866, one of
thirteen children. She married Teodoro Sacerdote and they founded a haute
couture design and manufacturing plant in Torino named Atelier Sacerdote
which was very successful, and in 1909 their business employed around 100
employees.

They purchased a fashionable apartment building in Torino at Corso Fiume
17, with twelve full sized units, and lived 1n one of them on the third floor.
Members of my family have lived there continuously since that time. We
have a cousin who still lives there today. The Sacerdotes had four children,
including my grandmother Amalia. Circa 1932 they posed for a photo in my
grandparent’s garden with three of their children and four of their
grandchildren [photo attached]. Wishing to protect her family financially
Rosetta purchased a life insurance policy in 1937 from Generali.

When repressive anti-semitic laws under Mussolini were 1nacted my father
and his immediate family decided to leave Italy in 1939. Rosetta and
Teodoro, 1n their 70’s, remained in Italy and went into hiding in a convent in
Alassio, Italy. The whereabouts of my great-grandparents were betrayed and
both were arrested on April 17®, 1944. They were incarcerated first in
Genoa at the Marasi prison and the following month were transferred to the
detention camp in Fossili. Teodoro, already frail at the time of his arrest,



died within three weeks. Before he was buried in a common grave Rosetta
tied his jaw shut with a white scarf and placed a yellow veil over his face so
he could be identified later. We know this from six letters that she managed
to send to the family during her detention at that Italian internment camp.
She endured close to three months at Fossili before she was put onto Convoy
#13 along with 527 other prisoners (of whom only 35 survived the war). She
languished for four days traveling in a windowless cattle car to Auschwitz
where she was unceremoniously murdered on June 30" 1944, the day of her
arrival. These details of her fate were acquired from war documents
compiled by the SS and published in the book 1/ Libro della Memoria, The
Book of the Memory.

About ten years ago my family searched the International Commission on
Holocaust Era Insurance Claims, ICHEIC, web site but we found no
matching family name on the list. Our family names of Sacerdote, Fubini,
and Levi were all possibilities but none of those names appeared on the
ICHEIC list. Nonetheless, my brother, Steven, who is a professional
researcher, read some of the previous media about the Holocaust insurance
issues, and about the Italian company “Generali.” He persisted in seeking
information. Eventually, Generali acknowledged it did indeed have a record
of a policy in the name of our great grandmother, Rosetta Fubini
Sacerdote. Amazingly it took a professional historian, my brother, to track
down the policy.

Generali agreed to pay “ICHEIC value” for the policy. ICHEIC values were
a fraction of what an economist would have assigned; they were based on
politics, not economics. In this case, the family policy had a face value

of 32,400 Italian Lira in 1937, about $1700 in U.S. dollars at the

time. However, using the ICHEIC values, Generali offered the heirs (my
mother, Janice Houghton Levi, and my second-cousin Giulia Sorani of
Torino, Italy) a total of 5,460 Euro, or $6,880 USD in 2006. This amount is
woefully inadequate; according to Sid Zabludoff, the economist who
performed much of ICHEIC’s research, if the policy was brought to present
value using a conservative 30-year bond yield, the policy was worth

about $60,000 in the year 2000 and $90,519 in 2019. (According to
Zabludoff, the 30 year U.S. bond yield is the way other U.S. government
post-war programs update pre-war values.) It is known that Generali and
other insurers earned far higher rates of return on their diversified portfolios
than the 30-year bond yield. But ICHEIC accepted the ridiculously low
valuation that was given by Generali. Under the court cases we have



discussed, the family had no other recourse than to accept this inadequate
offer.

Here 1s one of the more troubling aspects of this case: Generali did nothing
after the war to locate Rosetta Sacerdote or her heirs. After the war, two of
Rosetta’s children lived in Torino, where Rosetta and Teodoro lived. Rosetta
and Teodoro’s son Rodolfo was a well-known lawyer who lived and
practiced in Torino, and Rosetta’s daughter Maria Levi lived in the same
apartment building in Torino where her parents had lived when Rosetta
purchased her life insurance policy. Generali could easily have found and
paid the heirs to settle this case; instead they did nothing. Yet on its website,
Generali reports that at its general meeting in the year 1946, it “reconciled
its accounts through 1944.” If my family could go to court along with the
many other families in the same situation, it would be very revealing to find
out how Generali accounted for their life insurance policy payouts to their
holocaust victims.

I end this short history of Rosetta and Teodoro with some of her words that
we are blessed to have from her letters sent from the Fossili internment
camp:

"My husband died June 11th of bronchial pneumonia. He died upon a bed
of straw. He had so much desire to live. He said often that he heard music;
he wanted very badly to see the end of the war but instead he died with my
immense sorrow. I feel alone abandoned at the mercy of events.

“On Monday we are leaving for a camp in Germany and I cannot express to
you my terrible grief because in my state of health, grief and bewilderment I
surely cannot survive the trip. I ask my children to move the body of my
husband to Torino to be next to his son as soon as possible. He's buried in
the temporary Jewish cemetery number six anyway. Before moving him,
open the coffin; he's dressed in his complete black suit with white stripes. A
yellow veil and white silk scarf on his face holds his jaw shut. Ifit's
possible, it would please me if you also transfer my body as well. I beg of
you, my children, to love each other. I would like to write at length but I
have no paper. I can find no paper.”



“I am desperate. They talk of going to Selisia and we will be with the SS.
I will never see my children again and I am terrorized by the long trip.”

“Grief and sorrow are our daily bread. I cry desolately, alone and helpless.”
Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Larry Levi, MA, MFT



PHOTOS DESCRIBED BY LARRY LEVI

Below is a photo from 1932: Rosetta and Teodoro Sacerdote’s family.
Teodoro is in the middle of the bench and Rosetta is seated next to the young
boy. Mario, my father, is the man furthest to the left.




Rosetta’s original letters which my cousin keeps in Italy:




Rosetta and Teodoro Sacerdote, date unknown




Potential Holocaust Era Insurance Policyholders
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Search Listing Search Results

About the Project Last Name First Name Last Known Birth Where Policy was Insurance
Residence Year Issued Company
Coen Sacerdoti (Della Torre) || Vittoria Ttaly
Della Torre (Sacerdote) Giuseppina || Italy
Luzzatti (Sacerdote) Allegra Ttaly
Sofia
Luzzatti (Sacerdoti) Olga Italy
Morelli {(Sacerdote) Eugenia Italy
Possenti (Sacerdoti Giovanni) || Maria Italy
Sacerdole Adolfo Italia
Sacerdote Arturo Italy
Sacerdote Camillo Italia
Sacerdote Carlo Felice [ Italia
Sacerdote Claudio Italia
Sacerdote Donato Torino, Italia
Sacerdote Eugenio Italia
Sacerdote Gabriele Italy
Sacerdote Giuseppe Italy
Sacerdote Gustavo Italy
Sacerdote Moise Italy
Sacerdote Paola Italia
Sacerdote Sabato Mede Lomellina Pv Generali
Sacerdote Uge
| Sacerdote Ugo Guido Torino Generali
Sacerdote Umberto Italy
Sacerdote (Debenedetti) Emilia Ann. || Italy
Sacerdote (Fermiggini) Sofia Italy
Sacerdote (Tona) Annina Italy
Sacerdote (Iva) Ester Italy
Sacerdote (Montalcini) Edvige Italy
Sacerdoti Camillo Monza Generali
Sacerdoti Carlo Italy
: Sacerdoti Edoardo Italy
Sacerdoti Giuseppe Roma Generali
‘_ Sacerdoti Isidoro Italy
- Sacerdoti Simone Italy
Sacerdoti Valerio Ttaly
Sacerdoti (Astiali) Luigia Italy
Sacerdoti (Cavalieri) Margherita || Italy
. Sacerdoti (Dal Monte) Antonietta Italy
Sacerdoti (Dal Monte) Maria Italy
Sacerdoti (De Angeli) Elisa Italy
Sacerdoti (Forti) Pia Italy
Sacerdotti Attilio Italia

http://www1.yadvashem.org/pheip/ICHEC_Results.ASP[4/19/2012 2:33:40 PM]
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Sinigaglia (Sacerdotl)

Emilia

Italy

Vitale (Sacerdote)

Rosa

Italy

Potential Holocaust Era Insurance Policyholders (2005)
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THE INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION
ON HOLOCAUST ERA INSURANCE CLAIMS

THE APPEALS QFFICE, P.Q. BOX 18230, LONDON ECIN 2XA, UNITED KINGDOM

Fax ++ 44 (0) 207 269 7303
ICHEIC APPEALS TRIBUNAL APPEAL NUMBER 856
Judge Yaakov Neugeboren CLAIM NUMBERS 370313 & 37038
BETWEEN JANICE LEVI

APPELLANT
And
ASSICURAZIONI RESPONDENT
GENERALI Sp.A.
AWARD

I, Yaakov Neugeboren, duly appointed as Arbitrator in this Appeal, make the following
FINDINGS OF FACT and CONCLUSIONS OF LAW and enter the following AWARD
pursuant to Article 27 of the International Commission on Holocaust Era Insurance Claims
(ICHEIC) Appeals Tribunal Rules of Procedure.

BACKGROUND -

1.

The Appellant, Janice Levi, is the mother of Steven Chauning Levi who made the
original claims which are the subject of this appeal. Steven Channing Levi was born 9"
December 1948 in Chicago, 1llinois, United States and currently resides in Anchorage,
Alaska, United States. He is the great grandson of Teodoro and Rosetta Sacerdote, née
Fubini, who owned a textile plant ‘Altier Sacerdote’, in Torino, Italy, Teodoro Leone
Sacerdote was bom in Torino, Italy in 1859 and perished in the Fossoli forced labour
camp in Italy on 1* June 1944, Rosetta Sacerdote, née Fubini, was born in Torino, Italy in
1866 and perished in Auschwitz on 6" July, 1944. Teodoro and Rosctta Sacerdote had

three children: Rodolfo, Amalia and Maria, all of whom are now deceased.

The Respondent is Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A. (“Generali”).

The Appellant’s son submitted two ICHEIC Claim Forms both dated 15" June 2000,
seeking the proceeds of an insurance policy taken out by his great grandparents.

Generali issued a final decision letter dated 27" Junc 2006. It advised that it had located
policy number 4.216, issued to the Appellant’s great grandmother, Rosetta Sacerdote
Fubini.
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The Appeliant submitted an Appeal Submlsswn Agreement (ASA) signed 31% October
2006. Generali countersigned the ASA on 5™ December 2006, evidencing the parties’
agreement to submit this dispute to the Appeals Tribunal for resolutian.

T was appointed Arbitrator of this Appeal on 8™ December 2006.

The Appeals Office notified the parties on 8™ December 2006 that the Appeal was
scheduled for 22 December 2006 and that they could give notice of participation by 15®

December 2006. Neither parly has requested participation in the Appeal and,
consequently, the Appeal proceeds on a “documents only” basis.

The Appeal is governed by the ICHEIC Appeals Tribunal Rules of Procedure (the Rules).

The seat of the arbitration is London, England, and this Decision is made in London,
England.

THE APPELLANT’S CLAIM

In his claim form dated 15" June 2000, which was processed as claim number 37038, the
Appellant’s son seeks the proceeds of an insurance policy issued (o his great grandmother
Rosetta Sacerdote, née Fubini. The Appellant’s son is unable to name the issving
insurance company. nor is he able to provide any further details relating to the policy. He
names his great grandmather as the jnsured person and asserts that the named beneficiary
of the policy was “probably Teodoro Sacerdote, husband, Amalia Levi, Maria Levi,
Rodolfo Sacerdote.”

In his claim form dated 15™ June 2000, which was processed as claim number 37013, the
Appellant’s son secks the proceeds of an insurance policy issued to his great grandfather,
Teodoro Leone Sacerdote. The Appellant’s son is unable to name the issuing company,
por is he able to provide any further policy details. He names his great grandfather as the
insured person and names his great grandmother, Amalia Levi, Maria Levi and Rodolfo
Sacerdote as possible beneficiaries of the policy.

The Appellant’s son submitted biographical documentation in support of his claim and
enclosed a letter which provided the following information:

“Rosetta Fubini Sacerdote (born about 1866) and her husband Teodoro Sacerdote (born
about 1859) lived at Corso Fiume 17 in Torino, Italy from 1934 to 1941 or 1942. They
left Torino for Montecatini until the Germans occupied the community. Then they jled to
a nunnery at Alassio (Liguria) where they were arrested by the Carabinieri. They were
subsequently sent to Savona and Genoa. Rosenta was gassed in Auschwitz on July 6,
1944. Teodoro died in the Fossoli forced labour camp on June 7, 1944. Rosetta and
Teodoro are the great grandparens of the claimant and any insurance policy might have
also included their sons and daughters: Rodolfo Sacerdote, Amalia Levi and Maria Levi.
These three individuals are now dead. The home of Roserta and Teodoro ar Corso Fiume
17 wos looted by the Foscists as was the textile plant they owned in Torino: ALTIER
SACERDOTE.

Additionally, the personal effects of their children and grandchildren were looted by the
Fascists in ]939. That property, located at Via Massena 92 and a law office in Piazza

(5]
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Solferino in Torino, ltaly, were owned hy Vittorio Levi and his wife Amalia Sacerdote
Levi, both of whom survived the war. Included in the property was a Modigliani original.
Vittorio died in 1962 and Amalia in 1978, both in Torino. These were the claimant’s
grandparents.

Vittorio and Amalia Levi had two sons: Mario and Fausto. Mario, father of the claiman,
died in 1990 and Fausto in 1999. From the family line of Sacerdote, there are seven
descendants still alive, the oldest is 52 and the youngest 4 years of age. Their names are
listed at the botom of this letter and I, the oldest, am filing this claim for all these
relafives.

No specific documents relating to any insurance accounts exisi as far as I know. Bur logic
tells us. ar the very least, the fomily business, ALTIER SACERDOTE, would have been
insured. Reference (o the looted textile plant can be found in EBREI A TORINQ."

11. The Appellant submilted an ASA dated 31% October 2006 and states the following as her
grounds for appeal:

“My husband, his family, and my children have all suffered greatly due to the horrific
circumstances surrounding the death of his grandmother, Rosetta Sacerdote, at the hands
of the SS at Auschwitz. We find it difficult fo have to revisit Rosetia’s terrible ordeal.
Nevertheless, I am appealing for the following main veasons:

1. From the records provided by Generali the policy was bought for approximately
32,400 LIT (Lira Italiana), equivalent to §1,705 in 1937 (using the rate of $.052626
= | Lire, NY. Times 9/4/37). The offer from Generali is approximately 5,460 Euros
or 86880 (at 1.26 Euros per US dollar). This amount is inappropriately low for this
life assurance sertlement.

2. There is no evidence of any interest included for the sixty-two years that Generali has
held this policy.

3. There is no evidence that Generali made any attempt to pay off this claim in the sixty-
two years since Rosetta Sacerdote was killed in Auschwitz in 1944. After the war her
son Rodolfo, a well-known lawyer, was living and practicing in Turin. Her daughter
Maria Levi was also living there. Rosefta’s home address was in an apariment
building she owned, and that property was inherited by her children. It appears that
even a superficial search of the records would have lead Generali 1o her heirs, had it
wanted to locate them.”

INVESTIGATION AND DECISION BY RESPONDENT

12. Inits final decision letter dated 27 June 2006, Generali advises the Appellant that it has
located policy number 4.216 in the name of Rosetta Sacerdote Fubini, with the following

details:
Policy No.: 4216
Country of issuance: Ttaly
Face amount and 32.400 halian Lira
currency:
Effective Date: 1937

Duration: 20 vears

P
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Regarding the status of the policy, Generali states that policy number 4.216 is cligible for
payment, and that nothing further is known about the policy except for the details shown
above. Generali offers the Appellant Euro 5,460.78 for this policy, to be divided between

herself and Mrs Giulia Levi Sorani, as the only other eligible heir for this policy.

13. Following the submission of the Appellant’s ASA, Generali responded by letter dated
15" December 2006, reiterating the offer tendered to the Appellant in its final decision
letter. The Respondent clarifies its decision as follows:

"As communicated to the Appellant in our finol reply of June 27, 2006 our investigation
of the above-mentioned claims was able to locate policy no. 4.216 issued by our
Company under the Ttalian porifolio in the name of Rosetta Sacerdote Fubini. This policy
was issued in 1937 with an insured sum of 32,400 Lire and a duration of 20 years. Even
though we have no information on the status of this policy (as you may remember the
Stato Fine ledgers for the llalian portfolio are available only for the policies of the
“800.000 - TS series™ for the period 1936-1940) our Company decided 1o submit an
offer of payment 1o the Appellant and the other legitimate heir to this insured.

We see from the Statement of Grounds for Appeal handed in by the Appellant that he is
questioning our valuation of the policy at issue and would now like to provide further
information on how our offer of payment was calculated.

According to final ICHEIC guidelines, the policy is valued at 5,460 EUR. "

Generali continued to provide an explanation of how it calculated the value of policy
number 4.216, and concluded that it believed that the value of the policy had been
calculated correctly.

14. In a follow up response to the Appeals Office’s request for a water copy of the policy in
question, Generali responded on 19" December 2006 to further explain that water copies
for Italian policies are available only for the *Trieste 800.000 series™.

“Policy 4.216 was a life insurance linked to a redeemable loan on real estate (P.LR.,
Prestito Immobhiliare Redimibile) and as such it was reported in specific ledgers which
survived in our archives. The policy appears both in the ledger of 1937 (when the policy
was issued) and in that of 1949, with an insured capital of ITL 32,400.”

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

15. Article 10.2 of the Appeals Tribunal Rules of Procedure states that an Arbitrator shall
have no jurisdiction over:

(ii) “The validity or effect of the Vaiuation Guidelines adopred by the ICHEIC.
However, Arbitrator(s) shall have jurisdiction to review and determine whether
correct Valuation Guidelines were applied to the Claimant's claim or whether
the Valuation Guidelines were applied correctly.”

16. The main issue for determination in this Appeal, therefore, is whether Generali has
calculated the current value of policy number 4.216 in accordance with the Valuation
Guidelines.
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17. The Appellant araues that Generali’s offer is “inappropriately low” for the life msurance
policy issued to Rosetta Sacerdote Fubini, since the Appellant calculated that the value of
the policy in question would have been US §$1,705 in 1937, and after accruing interest
would have been a much higher value today.

18. Generali has presented documentary evidence from its audited Italian ledgers showing
policy no 4.216 in the name of Rosetta Sacerdote Fubini, with an insured sum of JTL of
32,400 both in the 1937 ledger (when the policy was issued) aud the 1949 ledger.

19. Generali was declared audit compliant in respect of Stage 1 with regard to its Italian
operations on 30™ June 2005. Generali’s policy records, called the Stato Fine year-end
Jistings, survive for 1936 to 1944 for the 800.000 series of Italian policy numbers and
have been databascd for Italy, where the policies in question were purchased. This policy
was issued in 1937, linked to a redeemable 1oan on real estate, and an insured sum of Lit.
32,400. Giveo that the Stato Fine for the Respondent’s Italian portfolio do not contain
information on policies other than the so-called “800.000-TS series™, the policy history
for this policy was reconstructed via specific ledgers which have survived in Generali’s
archives. According to the Respondent’s 19" December 2006 letter, the policy appears in
both the 1937 ledger (when the policy was issued) and the 1949 ledger. Givep Generali’s
audit compliance in June 2005, I have no reason to doubt the accuracy of Generali’s
records and am therefore of the view that the insured sum used in the valuation is

appropriate,

VYALUATION
20. Article 26.1 of the Tribunal Rules of Procedure states:

“Arbitrator(s) shall apply the Valuation Guidelines set out in Avinex III to the Rules to
determine any question relating to the current value of the proceeds of an insurance
policy claimed in an Appeal.™

21. As the Appellant’s grandmother did not survive the Holocaust, the current valuation
should be made in accordance with Section 3.2 of the Valuation Guidelines which states
that where the policyholder has died during the Holocaust Era, “the base value at the date
of the insured event is the full sum insured minus any specific reduction (unless the
company can demonstrate that the policy had been voluntarily converted to “paid up”
status by the policyholder). (Paid up value is defined as a new sum insured at a lower
value according to the terms of the policy, or as assessed by the company)” The
caleulation of the current value of policy 4.216 is set out below.

22. The value of policy 4.216, when issved in 1937, was 32,400 [talian Lira. This policy was
due to mature in 1957 and was not subject to any reductions. This valvation will therefore
involve a full sum insured calculation when calculating the current value of this policy.

23. Pursuant to Schedule 2, Step 1 of the Guidelines, 32,400 Italian Lira is multiplied by
247.1, the multiplier to be used for Italian policies where the insured perished in 1944.
This gives a value of 8,006,040 Italian Lira for the end of the year 2000. This amount is
then divided by 1,937.27 to give the value of Euro 4,132.6402 at the end of 2000.

LA
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24. According to Step 3 of Schedule 2 additions have to be made to the value in Step 2 from
2000 to the present date. These interest rates have been agreed in the Valuation
Guidelines for 2001 and 2002 and have been fixed for 2003 and 2004 by Memorandum
of the Commission at the following rates and with the following results.

2001 5.40% Euro 4,355.80
2002 5.00% Euro 4,573.59
2003 4.75% Euro 4,790.84
2004 5.00% Euro 5,030.38
2005 5.00% Euro 5,281.90
2006 5.00%* Ewro 5.460.78

*Prorated according to the month in which the decision is made, plus 2 months, ie 8/12
of 5% for a decision made in June 2006.

I find this value is in accordance with that calculated by Generali for this policy.

25. Accordingly, I find that the offer of Euro 5,460.78 made by the Respondent in respect of
the Appellant’s grandmother’s life insurance policy number 4.216 has been comrectly
calculated in accordance with the Valuation Guidelines.

I THEREFORE HOLD AND AWARD: _

Appeal number 856 is dismissed.
Signed: Judge Yaakov Neugeboren
Appeals Tribunal Arbitrator

Date: 22" December 2006




Statement of Eugenie Lieberman
United States House of Representatives
Committee on Foreign Affairs
The Struggles of Recovering Assets for Holocaust Survivors
September 18, 2014

My name is Eugenie Lieberman, born Eugenie Segalowitz, daughter of Ivar Segalowitz. lvar was a Holocaust
survivor who lived and raised his family in Great Neck, New York. Sadly, my father passed away just a few
months ago, succumbing to Prostate Cancer on June 23, 2014. My mother, Bernice Segalowitz, who still resides
in Great Neck, my brother, Ralph.Sega]owItz, who lives in East Setauket, LI, our children, Suzanne, Melissa,
Jonathon, and Michael, spouses, Cathy and Jay, and | will carry on his legacy of fighting for the rights of
survivors. The sense of purpose and dedication to humanitarian causes that my father instilled in us brings me
here today. '

My father was born in Memel/Klaipeda Lithuania on August 17, 1930 of parents who were German citizens.
The entire family, parents, Erna and Boris, Aunt Eugenie (after whom | am named), Uncle Tobias Mazur, his
grandmother and great aunt, were all killed by the Nazi’s. Ivar survived life in three concentration camps,
having endured imprisonment in the Kovno Ghetto, then Dachau, Auschwitz/ Birkenau, and finally a death
march to Buchenwald. At fourteen years of age, on April 11, 1945, he was liberated from Buchenwald by the
American Army. He was the only member of his incarcerated family to survive. Upon liberation, he was
shipped to a school for orphaned children of the Holocaust in France. After being there for two years, his aunt,
his mother's sister, who had come to the United States before WWII, found him with the help of the Red Cross
and sponscred him to come to this country.

When he got to the United States, he finished his high school education by attending Stuyvesant High School at
night and obtained vocational training as a machinist during the day. In the following years, he worked in
machine shops, began attending college at night, got married and served in the United States Army Intelligence
Corp as a corporal during the Korean conflict. In 1968, he graduated from the City College of NY with a
Bachelor's degree in Physics.

My father spent most of his working career in manufacturing engineering, serving as VP of Manufacturing for
two companies on Long Island, and then as a consultant, obtaining 6 patents by the end of his time in the
public sector.

In 2002, he was elected for his first three year term as a Great Neck Parks Commissioner. He served in that
capacity for three consecutive terms, making significant contributions to the community, for a total of nine
years. .

Before World War Ii, lvar’s father, Boris, was a successful processor and distributor of Flax products in
Lithuania. lvar's grandmother owned a popular shoe store. My father always believed that his father would
have provided for his offspring with Life Insurance. He knows that his father and grandmother were
responsible business people, who were committed to their families. They would have purchased insurance in
good faith.



My father, Ivar Segalowitz, survived several camps and death marches and was the only member of his family
to survive the Holocaust. He was a U.S. military and Korean War veteran and a former elected official on Long
Island. He was also the heir to several insurance policies — likely sold by European life insurance companies.
Yet after all this service and participation in American civic life, he was unable to employ the basic
constitutional right to sue insurance companies who cheated his family.

For as many years as | can remember, my father was active in pressing for all survivors to have their insurance
rights restored, and to find help for the tens of thousands of Holocaust survivors living in poverty. He was on
the Executive Committee of the Holocaust Survivors Foundation, and had traveled to Washington, D.C. on
several occasions to lobby the New York Congressional delegation on these issues. He also reached out, on
numerous occasions, to New York House Members and Senators to no avail.

My father was tortured by the fact that the United States government he revered and served would oppose his
having the basic right to go to Court to pursue his family’s insurance policies. This was tragically the case under
both Presidents Bush and Obama. He knew he might not win, but how could he not even have the right to
have a judge and jury of his peers hear his case? He was also bitterly disappointed that lewish organizations
such as the Claims Conference, the Anti-Defamation League {ADL), American lewish Committee {(AIC), B'nai
B’rith, World Jewish Congress, and Agudas Israel would deny him and other survivors their basic civil rights.

He could not understand how Congress repeatedly turned the survivors down taking the word of non-survivor
organizations and so-called leaders such as Stuart Eizenstat and others who acted like they knew better than
my father and others — who survived hell on earth and asked for nothing more than their basic rights to be
respected. In December 2013, even as he battled with his cancer that was growing more serious, my father left
his sick bed to come into Manhattan to join a protest with other survivors when the Jewish Foundation for the
Righteous held a dinner honoring the chief Washington lobbyist for Allianz. Allianz is the German insurance
company that refused to honor the insurance policies his family members had bought before the war - along
with the policies of thousands of other survivors. It is the same company that provided insurance for the
Auschwitz-Birkenau death camp and the Lodz Ghetto at the same time it was selling life insurance to Jewish
people who were murdered there.

It is unfathomable to me at this point that this giant in life died as a second class citizen under U.S. law, despite
the incredibie losses he endured, and without the ability to reclaim the legacies of his parents, grandparents,
and other relatives. After all, he was at the time one of thousands — many of whom have already died in
frustration and humiliation, whose humanity has been denied by their own government.

Now Jvar is gone and will never have the satisfaction of learning about this part of his family’s history — even
though the records exist.

lvar Segalowitz Insurance Claims

Ivar had spent an extensive amount of time and effort compiling information to support his claims. He had
presented these documents and information to the proper organizations, institutions, and governmental
agencies with no satisfactory response. From the available evidence, we can draw the conclusion that it was
the intent of our relatives to purchase and keep their policies in foree until they were needed. We only ask your
assistance in obtaining the definitive proof that these policies existed and providing the judicial forum in which
to obligate the companies to disburse the benefits to the insured’s legal beneficiaries and heirs.

2



Ivar submitted claims to the International Commission for Holocaust Era Insurance Claims (ICHEIC) on the
following relatives whose names were listed on the ICHEIC website:

Erna Segalowitz his mother

Siegmund Joseph, his maternal grandfather

Minna (Benjamin) Joseph, is maternal grandmother

Walter Lephene (Lepane} — Uncle, Mother’s sister’s husband
Margot (Joseph} Lephene {Lepane)} - Aunt, Mother’s sister

The only policy that was acknowledged was for Siegmund Joseph, his grandfather, who died in 1929 and
whose policy was paid cut.  His name was on the list published. However, as to the other four relatives whose
names were published, who all were alive during the Holocaust and perished, ICHEIC “couldn’t find” any

information about any of them.

In other words the only one that these companies “found” was the one that was already paid, so there was no
harm in giving him that information. However, the unpaid policies remain secret and not accessible te Ivar
despite the fact that the German insurers published his relatives’ names on the ICHEIC website, proving that
these individuals did have policies. But the system has simply denied him all information, including the names
of the companies that sold the policies!  (ICHEIC sent Ivar $1000 as a “humanitarian payment.”)

This was part of ICHEIC's deal with Germany — names were published but the identity of the companies
remained secret. That is ridiculous. And since lvar was a Holocaust survivor, he does not have the right to go
to court to get this information from Allianz, or the German Insurance Association which placed the names on
the ICHEIC website. There is no legal remedy for him due to the U.S. government’s court filings and the failure
of Congress to act. As my father would have, | am asking that the leaders of this Congress introduce and pass
legislation restoring survivors’ insurance rights, like the legislation that was blocked in 2012, as soon as you can

in 2015.

Needs of Indigent Holocaust Survivors

My father also devoted many hours in his retirement years advocating for the needs of indigent survivors who
could not afford the basic necessities for a dignified old age. Thankfully, my father’s financial situation was
such that he could obtain the care he needed. But he knew that so many other survivors were not so fucky. He
understood how many survivors suffered from unimaginable physical and emotional injuries they suffered at
the hands of the Nazi regime. If he were here today, he would aisoc urge Congress to use its influence with the
German government and other companies and countries that profited from the Holocaust to provide full
funding for the needs of Holocaust survivors who need help throughout the world.



June 24, 2003

Ivar Segalowitz

e e

TNT International Mail

LHR /LCY /690547 /001

Int. Antwoordnummer

C.C.R.I Numero 5120

3000 VB Rotterdam J
Pays — Bas *
Nederland

To Whom 1t May Concern:

Enclosed are five claims for members of my family, found in a search of your data:

- *Erna (Joseph) Segalowitz Mother
- *Siegmund Joseph Maternal Grandfather
-- *Minna (Benjamin) Joseph Maternal Grandmother
*Walter Lepehne {Lepane) Uncle, My Mothers sisters husband
*Margot (Joseph) Lepehne (Lepane) Aunt, My Mothers Sister.

Enclosed is also a family tree.

I am a child survivor of the holocaust. During the war I was in the Kovno Ghetto and KZ,
Dachau, Auschwitz/Birkenau and Buchenwald. In Auschwitz I was tattooed Number B-
2879.

In all the claims 1 am not sure who the pelicy hokder, insured or beneficiary are, however
I am the sole survivor of this family as you can ascertain from the family tree.

Thank you, for your attention

lvar Segalowiiz
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Ivar Segalowitz August 19, 2005

Dear Claimant,

1 am writing in regard to your claim inquiry or inquiries submitted to the International Comumission on
Holocaust Fra Insurance Claims (ICHEIC) and am pleased to offer you an award of $1,000 under
ICHE)C’s humanitarian process. Please note, an awazd check shall be mailed to you separately in the next
six (6) weeks. No further action is required on your part to receive such payment.

In your ICHEIC claim form, you provided information that enabled ICHEIC to conclude that the
individual(s) named in your claim possibly held some form of insurance. As a result, ICHEIC would like
to acknowledge this fikelibood with a humanitarian award.

As you know, ICHEIC was estabiished to address specific questions relating to Holocaust-era insurance
policics. While some claims could be validated by claimants or companies, or as a result of ICHEIC’s own
research, othex claims had less strong evidence. In recognition of the fact that some claims cannot be
validated due 1o the ravages of war and the passage of time, ICHEIC created a broader “humanitarian”
award category, under which you have been determined eligible to receive a payment.

Please note that this humanitarian payment is made only to the claimant listed on the ICHEIC claim inquiry
or inquiries. Additional humanitarian payments will not be distributed to individuals listed as additional
heirs to various policyholders on your claim inquiry or inquiries. If you listed additional heirs on your
¢laim inquiry or inquiries, you have the right to share your award with these heirs as you see fit. ICHEIC
hopes that you will choose to exercise this option zs appropriate.

If you have any other questions regarding this humanitarian award or any other Holocaust-¢ra insurance
matter, you should contact the ICHEIC help line. The appropriate telephone numbers are listed on the back
of this letter.

I fully recognize that no amount of money could compensate for the painful suffering and historic injustices
of the Holocaust. Nonetheless, 1 sincerely hope that you will regard this as a small acknowledgement of
those injustices.

Sincerely,

ool 2R,

Samuel R. Berger

Senior Counselor for Humanitarian Claims, ICHEIC
#)1 you have received this letter and the address listed above is not the correct address for the claimant, and you know the correct
details of the claimant, please call [CHEIC at 1-212-671-5073 or wli free on the telephone numbers fisted on the back of this letter.

JCHEIC

The Intemational Commission on Holocaust Era Insurance Claims  HUmanitarian Fund
P.O. Box 1259 Old Chelsea Station | New York, NY 10113-1259
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Ivar Segalowitz, 83, Holocaust
survivor from Great Neck, dies

July 2, 2014 by JOAN GRALLA / joan.gralla@newsday.com

lvar Segalowitz, whose belief in life's "limitless possibilities" was not
diminished by the Holocaust, died from cancer June 24 at his Great Neck
home. He was 83.

"Absolutely nothing, even the worst catastrophe that could befall anyone,
could temper his spirit,” said his son, Ralph Segalowitz, of East Setauket.
"He believed in the essential goodness of people.”

lvar Segalowitz, born in Lithuania in 1930, was 10 when the Nazis
occupied the country. He and his extended family were exiled to the Kovno
gheito. Segalowitz's parents saved their only child from being shot with
other Kovno children the Nazis deemed too young by adding two years to
1 his age and getting him trained as a machinist's helper.

His skill was later exploited by the Germans at
various concentration camps, including
Auschwitz-Birkenau. All but one relative, an
aunt who immigrated to the United States
before the war, perished in the camps.

After the war, Segalowiiz recovered his health
at a French orphanage, where he spent two
years. Then his aunt, Margot Lepane, found the
17-year-old and brought him to Manhattan to
live with her.

During the day, Segalowitz attended Stuyvesant
High School; at night, he studied machinery at a
vocational school.

He later found work as a machinist, met his wife

of 60 years, Bernice, and joined the Army,

which put him to work in the Intelligence Corps ~ advertisement | advertise on newsday
because he spoke five languages.

After his service, Segalowitz rose through the ranks to run manufacturing operations for Long
Island electronic companies, moving {o Great Neck in 1966. A graduate of City College of New
York with a degree in physics, he holds multiple patents for designs for the direct mail industry,
including an apparatus that bands stacks of envelopes. From 2003 to 2011, Segalowitz was the
Great Neck Park District commissioner. The elected post combined his love for biking, skating
and skiing with his talent for finding affordable ways to upgrade parks.

He also quietly helped struggling Holocaust survivors. "He never asked for anything; he just
wanted fo contribute,” his son said.

Segalowitz never stopped battling European insurers who failed to honor the policies they sold to

http://www.newsday.com/long-island/obituaries/ivar-segalowitz-hofocaust-survivor-dies-1.8643918?view=print[7/2/2014 9:51:37 PM]
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Holocaust victims. An international reparations commission set up in 1998 paid $300 million to
claimants and $120 million of humanitarian aid. That's far less than those polices were worth,
according to a 2011 congressional report.

In March 2013, Segalowitz was a member of a delegation of Holocaust survivors who met with
Vice President Joe Biden's staff at the White House to ask them to intercede.In addition to his
wife and son, Segalowitz is survived by a daughter, Genie Lieberman, of Broward County,
Florida; and four grandchildren.

Services were held June 26 at Riverside-Nassau North Chapels in Great Neck. He was buried at
Calverton National Cemetery.

< back fo article
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The Honorable Lindsey Graham
Chairman, Senate Judiciary Committee
United States Senate

Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Graham:

Thank you, Mr. Chairman and members of the committee for giving me the
opportunity to briefly tell my family’s story here today.

| am the son of Holocaust survivors. My mom and dad were teenage boyfriend
and girlfriend in Munich Germany in 1938. In November of that year, the Nazi
regime gave their official approval to begin sanctioned actions against Germany’s
Jews which resulted in Kristallnacht- the night of broken glass. That night, as
thousands of Nazi’s roamed the streets destroying Jewish stores and homes, my
father was taken to the Dachau concentration camp. There, his head was shaved,
his clothes and belongings were taken and he was placed in a barracks with 300
other frightened, bewildered citizens of Germany, who also happened to be
Jewish.

My mother, who's family owned a clothing store, watched in horror as the display
windows were broken and the inventory looted. By the grace of God, my parents
were ultimately able to leave Germany together and by the grace of the United
States of America, they were able to immigrate here. My father’ mother and
uncle, who he was forced to leave behind, were not so graced and were
murdered by the Nazis.

My parents made a good life for themselves and for my brother and me in Miami.
Through the years they were very frank and open about their previous lives and
shared details with us and their grandchildren.

In their later years, | began doing research on their past lives and discovered in
the year 2011, among other things, that my mother’s parents had taken out an



insurance policy in the 1930’s. The source was a list published by Yad Vashem,
and was originally accumulated by the International Commission for Holocaust
Era Insurance Claims (“ICHEIC”). | found my grandfather’s name, Heinrich Seitz,
my grandmother’s name, Elfriede Seitz, and my mother’s name, Lilly Seitz, all
listed together. Needless to say, | was very happy and | immediately called my
then 92 year old mother and told her the news. My mom confirmed my findings
and was enthused when | explained that we would pursue it. To her, it would
have been an affirmation of her father’s foresight and thoughtfulness.

| learned that ICHEIC had ceased operations, but someone suggested that |
contact the New York Holocaust Claims Processing Office (NYHCPO), because it
was advertised to be willing and able to assist survivors and heirs collect policies
even though ICHEIC was closed. To say this experience was disappointing and
frustrating would be a dramatic understatement. Following a lengthy series
conversations with two employees of the Office, it became apparent to me that
their goal was to discourage participation and complicate the process — anything
except help me obtain payment on my mother’s and her parents’ policies

| have attached my correspondence with the NYHCPO, which documents the
tortured process it followed. | immediately filled out all the forms requested. A
month later | was told they would ask Germany to obtain my family’s restitution
files. Hearing nothing for nearly four months, | asked for a status report and was
told that my family’s German restitution files had no information about insurance.
Then they said they would submit my mother’s information to the German
Insurance Association who would then research German company records for a
match. | heard nothing again for another four months, when further emails from
me finally prompted them to give various excuses that made no sense.

First, the office told me that the list from ICHEIC “may or may not” be the names
of people who “may” have had insurance policies with unnamed German
insurance companies.

My question as to how these three people got on a list if they only “maybe” had a
policy was answered this way: “Your grandfather’s name was very common in
Germany."



“And besides,” she continued. “Your mother’s name is listed as Lilly, which is
obviously a nickname for Lillian. That would never appear on a policy.”

For the record: my mother’s given name, appearing on her birth certificate, is
Lilly.

In addition, my mother recalled that she and my father visited an office in Munich
in the 1970s (she could not remember the name of the company) to inquire about
the dowry policy she KNEW her family had. Her recollection was that the clerk
disappeared behind a door and re-emerged some time later and stated that
Heinrich Seitz had “cashed in this policy.” No dates, no documents, just a clerk’s
word. This certainly does not sound like the efficient German bureaucracy that
actually has records of where and how my father’s mother was machine gunned
on her way to a concentration camp!

In sum, it was painfully obvious that this process reflected the inherent
dishonesty of a system that’s been designed to protect the interests of the ICHEIC
defenders such as the Claims Conference and the State Department, and the
insurance companies. Still later, the NYHCPO sent another email to me with a
lengthy discourse on European economic history which, amazingly, looked like an
attempt to convince claimants that the insurance industry did not profit from the
Holocaust. This is what the New York Holocaust Claims Processing Office was
doing when Stuart Eizenstat and the State Department were touting it as a
resource for recovering survivors’ and heirs’ unpaid policies? It is a disgrace.

In a free and open society, that would leave a claimant with the option of seeking
relief in the judicial system, but that too has been thwarted in this instance.

My mother died three years ago never having had the opportunity to seek relief.
Yet the insurance companies in question continue to conduct business in this
country, very successfully | might add, without fear that they have to do what
their charters mandate: That they collect premiums and pay claims.



My parents taught me that the sins of the fathers not be visited on the children.
I’m sure we can all agree on that. But the inherent responsibilities of a company
that is in the business of trust should be challenged in this great American judicial
system if they breach that trust.

| ask that this committee begin the process to allow that to happen.
Thank you very much.

Harry Rose

Miami, Florida

September 15, 2019
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Bachsetz Ignaz Germany 1896 List A
Perseitz Veronika Germany List B
Proestler [Setz] Frieda Germany 1910 List A
Seitz Agathe Germany List B
Seitz Alfons Germany List B
Seitz Anna Germany List B
Seitz Anny Germany List B
Seitz Anton Germany List B
Seitz August Germany List B
Seitz Auguste Germany List B
Seitz Bernhard Germany List B
Seitz Berta Germany List B
Seitz Betty Germany List B
Seitz Brig tte Germany List B
Seitz Eduard Germany List B
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Seitz Elly Germany List B
Seitz Else Germany List B
Seitz Emma Germany List B
Seitz Erch Germany List B
Seitz Erna Germany List B
Seitz Ernst Germany List B
Seitz Erwin Germany List B
Seitz Erwin

Seitz Eugen Germany List B
Seitz Eva Germany List B
Seitz Ferdinand Germany List B
Seitz Franz Germany List B
Seitz Franziska Germany List B
Seitz Franziska Germany 1893 List A
Seitz Frida Germany List B
Seitz Friedr ch Germany List B
Seitz Georg Germany List B
Seitz Georg Germany 1908 List A
Seitz Gertrud Germany List B
Seitz Hans Germany List B
Seitz Heinrich Germany List B
Seitz Heinz Germany List B
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Seitz Hugo Germany List B
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Ms. Anna Rubin

New York State Banking Department
The Holocaust Processing Office
One State Street

New York, NY 10004-1511

April 25, 2011

Dear Ms. Rubin:

| am writing on behalf of my mother, who at 90 is still capable, but prefers that | do the writing. In
addition, | was encouraged to write to you by a prominent South Florida attorney who has taken up the
cause of survivor insurance benefits and steered me (hopefully) in the right direction.

My mother Lilly Rose, nee Seitz left her mother and father behind in Munich in 1938 after her then-
boyfriend and eventual husband of 65 years (my dad), was released from Dachau and told to get out of
The Reich. Her parents owned a successful clothing store and considered themselves good German
citizens up until their store was taken. Her father died in 1943 and her mother went into hiding,
emerging from a farmer’s barn in 1945.

My mother and fathers journey took them to London, New York and eventually Miami, where they
raised my brother and | in a solid middle class home. During those years | often heard the stories and we
went back to Munich several times.

As the years passed, and particularly since my father died 5 years ago, my mother has grown more and
more wistful and resentful of what was taken from her as a girl. | have taken those emotions to heart
and began a process to identify any thing that can be “returned” to her while she still understands and
can benefit. That led me to the ICHEC and contact with the attorney.

My grandfather Heinrich Seitz, my grandmother Elfriede Seitz and my mother Lilly appear on the list.
Conversations with my mother confirm at least some recollections of insurance, but no details. | have
attached the forms from your website and request that the process begin for my family. | want to do
WHATEVER it takes to move this process along while my mother is still here. | trust you will help me in
this endeavor.

Sincerely

Harry Rose




Harry Rose

Sent: ednesday, Ma , 140 AM
To N
Subject: nsurance Claims

Dear Mr. Rose,

Thank you for your letter dated April 25, 2011 regarding possible insurance policies owned by your relatives, please
accept my apologies for the delay in responding to you. The Holocaust Claims Processing Office (HCPO) would be very
happy to be of whatever assistance possible with respect to restitution/compensation claims.

The completed claim forms which you provided will serve as a basis for our investigation and submission of claims to
appropriate companies/organizations. We have already sent out inquiries to archives in Germany for documentation
concerning your family's prewar assets and the postwar disposition of their possessions. This part of the process can take
some time, though the German archives are quite responsive to us (having worked closely with us for over a decade) and
so it is my hope that we will have something from them shortly. Before we submit a claim to an insurance company we do
our utmost to obtain as much documentation as possible about an individuals lost assets, this way claims can be more
focused and processed more speedily.

As soon as we receive information/documentation from the archives | will be sure to share a copies with you. In the
meantime if you have any questions or concerns regarding the HCPO, our methodology, or your inquiry please do not
hesitate to contact us.

With kind regards,
Anna

Anna B. Rubin, Esq.

Director

Holocaust Claims Processing Office
State of New York Banking Department
1 State Street

New York, NY 10004

US Toll Free: 1-800-695-3318
International: 212-709-5583

Fax: 212-709-5592

Website: www.claims.state.ny.us

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version; 10.0.1375 / Virus Database: 1509/3659 - Release Date: 05/25/11



Harry Rose

From: m

Sent: uesday, August 16, 3:08 PM
To: #

Subject: e: Fw: Insurance Claims

Attachments: Post-war comp. docs.pdf

Dear Mr. Rose,
As Anna is out of the office, she asked me to respond to your email.

Please allow me to provide you with a brief update on your mother's claim. We received post-war compensation
documents from German with reference to Heinrich and Elfriede Seitz (see attached). Although the file does not provide
any information concerning insurance, | am confident the documents are invaluable with reference to your family history.

Had there been details concerning post-war compensation of a policy, it would not be necessary to submit a claim today.
In the alternative, had there been mention of an uncompensated insurance policy it would have possibly provided us with
information to guide us as to where to submit your mother’s claim.

Given that we have no specific information beyond the name matches for your family on the Potential Holocaust Era
Insurance Policyholders List, we will submit your mother's claim to the German Insurance Association. In turn, they will
circulate her claim to their member companies. This ensures that all companies that did business review their records to
determine if your family had an insurance policy. Itis a very comprehensive search so this too will take some time,
therefore we ask for your continued patience.

Kind regards,
Connie Walsh

Connie Walsh, Esq.

Deputy Director

Holocaust Claims Processing Office
New York State Banking Department
One State Street

New York, New York 10004-1511

U.S.Toll Free: 1-800-695-3318
International: 212-709-5583

Fax: 212-709-5592

Website: www.banking.state.ny.us

Please note my e-mail address has changed to ||| GGG

————— Original Message -----
From: '"Harry Rose"
Sent: 08/16/2011 11:55 AM AST

To: <
Subject: Insurance Claims




Ms Rubin:

Following up on your email from May 25, 2011 regarding our claims for unpaid
insurance, please provide me with an update concerning the German
government®"s "documentation concerning your family®"s prewar assets and the
postwar disposition of their possessions'.

It has been about 4 months since our last correspondence and an update would
be greatly appreciated. 1 have included your initial email to me below as
reference.

Thank you

Harry Rose
HBRose Associates, LLC

B -

Wed 5/25/2011 10:40 AM

Dear Mr. Rose,

Thank you for your letter dated April 25, 2011 regarding possible insurance
policies owned by your relatives, please accept my apologies for the delay
in responding to you. The Holocaust Claims Processing Office (HCPO) would be
very happy to be of whatever assistance possible with respect to
restitution/compensation claims.

The completed claim forms which you provided will serve as a basis for our
investigation and submission of claims to appropriate
companies/organizations. We have already sent out inquiries to archives in
Germany for documentation concerning your family"s prewar assets and the
postwar disposition of their possessions. This part of the process can take
some time, though the German archives are quite responsive to us (having
worked closely with us for over a decade) and so it is my hope that we will
have something from them shortly. Before we submit a claim to an insurance
company we do our utmost to obtain as much documentation as possible about
an individuals lost assets, this way claims can be more focused and
processed more speedily.

As soon as we receive information/documentation from the archives 1 will be
sure to share a copies with you. In the meantime if you have any questions
or concerns regarding the HCPO, our methodology, or your inquiry please do
not hesitate to contact us.

With kind regards,
Anna

Anna B. Rubin, Esq.-

Director

Holocaust Claims Processing Office
State of New York Banking Department
1 State Street

New York, NY 10004

US Toll Free: 1-800-695-3318



International: 212-709-5583
Fax: 212-709-5592
Website: www.claims.state._ny.us

No virus found in this message.

Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
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Harry Rose

From: Harry Rose m
Sent: Friday, December 02, :

To P
Subject: . Fw: Insurance Claims

Ms Walsh:

It has now been 31/2 months since our last correspondence regarding my mother’s claim.

| would appreciate an update or any other news you might share with me.

I am following the current activities in Washington with great interest and continue to remain in contact with the
attorney here in Miami, who is following my mother’s case with great interest.

Thank you.

Harry Rose
Marketing, Advertising,Communications
HBRose Associates, LLC

]
I ()
From: I (-

Sent: Tuesday, August 16, 2011 4:10 PM
To: Harry Rose
Subject: RE: Fw: Insurance Claims

Dear Mr. Rose,

We have everything we need. | have prepared the claim and will be submitting it tomorrow to the GDV (German
Insurance Association).

As soon as | hear anything, | will be sure to contact you.

All the best,
Connie

Connie Walsh, Esq.

Deputy Director

Holocaust Claims Processing Office
New York State Banking Department
One State Street

New York, New York 10004-1511

U.S.Toll Free: 1-800-695-3318
International: 212-709-5583

Fax: 212-709-5592

Website: www.banking.state.ny.us

Please note my e-mail address has changed to ||| GGG

B To I

cc

08/16/2011 03:50 PM Subject RE: Fw: Insurance Claims



Dear Ms. Walsh

Thank you for your timely reply. From what | can see from these documents, they seem to be focused on the property my
grandparents owned in Munich, including the department store and the apartments.

Since there is no mention of insurance, | would agree that your office should now proceed with claims against the insurance
companies.

I am again convinced that there is something to pursue since all three names (Grandfather, Grandmother and Mother) appear on
this list.

As | had indicated in my initial contact with your office, a prominent attorney involved in Holocaust issues here in Miami urges me to
continue on with this claim.

| trust you will contact me if you need anything else to continue, and that you will contact me as you get information.

Again, thank you for your efforts.

Harry Rose
HBRose Associates, LLC

(fax)
From: mailto
Sent: Tuesday, August 16, 2011 3:08 PM
To:
Subject: Re: Fw: Insurance Claims

Dear Mr. Rose,
As Anna is out of the office, she asked me to respond to your email.

Please allow me to provide you with a brief update on your mother's claim. We received post-war compensation
documents from German with reference to Heinrich and Elfriede Seitz (see attached). Although the file does not provide
any information concerning insurance, | am confident the documents are invaluable with reference to your family history.

Had there been details concerning post-war compensation of a policy, it would not be necessary to submit a claim today.
In the alternative, had there been mention of an uncompensated insurance policy it would have possibly provided us with
information to guide us as to where to submit your mother’s claim.

Given that we have no specific information beyond the name matches for your family on the Potential Holocaust Era
Insurance Policyholders List, we will submit your mother's claim to the German Insurance Association. In turn, they will
circulate her claim to their member companies. This ensures that all companies that did business review their records to
determine if your family had an insurance policy. It is a very comprehensive search so this too will take some time,
therefore we ask for your continued patience.

Kind regards,
Connie Walsh

Connie Walsh, Esq.

Deputy Director

Holocaust Claims Processing Office
New York State Banking Department
One State Street

New York, New York 10004-1511

U.S.Toll Free: 1-800-695-3318
International: 212-709-5583
Fax: 212-709-5592



Website: www.banking.state.ny.us

Please note my e-mail address has changed to ||| | [ GGG

----- Original Message -----
From: "Harry Rose"
Sent: 08/16/2011 11:55 AM AST
To:
Subject: Insurance Claims

Ms Rubin:

Following up on your email from May 25, 2011 regarding our claims for unpaid
insurance, please provide me with an update concerning the German
government®"s "documentation concerning your family®"s prewar assets and the
postwar disposition of their possessions'.

It has been about 4 months since our last correspondence and an update would
be greatly appreciated. 1 have included your initial email to me below as
reference.

Thank you

Harry Rose
HBRose Associates, LLC

B -

Wed 5/25/2011 10:40 AM

Dear Mr. Rose,

Thank you for your letter dated April 25, 2011 regarding possible insurance
policies owned by your relatives, please accept my apologies for the delay
in responding to you. The Holocaust Claims Processing Office (HCPO) would be
very happy to be of whatever assistance possible with respect to
restitution/compensation claims.

The completed claim forms which you provided will serve as a basis for our
investigation and submission of claims to appropriate
companies/organizations. We have already sent out inquiries to archives in
Germany for documentation concerning your family"s prewar assets and the
postwar disposition of their possessions. This part of the process can take
some time, though the German archives are quite responsive to us (having
worked closely with us for over a decade) and so it is my hope that we will
have something from them shortly. Before we submit a claim to an insurance
company we do our utmost to obtain as much documentation as possible about
an individuals lost assets, this way claims can be more focused and
processed more speedily.



As soon as we receive information/documentation from the archives 1 will be
sure to share a copies with you. In the meantime if you have any questions
or concerns regarding the HCPO, our methodology, or your inquiry please do
not hesitate to contact us.

With kind regards,
Anna

Anna B. Rubin, Esq-

Director

Holocaust Claims Processing Office
State of New York Banking Department
1 State Street

New York, NY 10004

US Toll Free: 1-800-695-3318
International: 212-709-5583

Fax: 212-709-5592

Website: www.claims.state.ny.us

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 10.0.1392 / Virus Database: 1520/3838 - Release Date: 08/16/11
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From: Harry Rose [mailt

Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2011 3:07 PM
To:

Subject: RE: insurance claim- Seitz

Dear Ms Walsh

| have read and re-read your explanation, and the response from the GDV since receiving them last
week, and | must confess, | am confused and bewildered by the response.

The names of my relatives appear on this list WITHOUT any actions on my part or the part of my family.
They were added by some process which, if your explanation is to believed, was based on the religion of
the listees and then culled by date of birth. | guess that this would beg the question as to why no one
from my father’s side of the family appear on any list, since they were all Jewish and German. Add to
this the fact that my grandfather (Heinrich Seitz) was born a Catholic and married my grandmother, a
Jew, and the entire process seems to be based on a random set of criteria. In addition your explanation
that Lilly is (or could be) short for Elizabeth, reveals nothing. My mother’s name ON HER BIRTH
CERTIFICATE is Lilly. If this is a list prepared by and for the insurance companies, | find the odds that all
three of my relatives would appear on this list without a solid basis in fact to be overwhelmingly remote.

Another point. My mother and father visited an office in Munich in the 1970’s (she cannot remember
which office) to inquire about the dowry policy she KNOWS her family had. Her recollection was that the
clerk disappeared behind a door and re-emerged some time later and stated that Heinrich Seitz had
“cashed this policy in.” No dates, no documents, just a clerks word. This certainly does not sound like
the efficient German bureaucracy that actually has records of where and how my father’s mother was
machine gunned on her way to concentration camp!

When | began this process for my mother | was confident that this would result in a fair review. |
deliberately held back the information regarding the dowry policy to see if it would be revealed, but it
was not. Naturally this makes the entire process suspect and confirms the warnings given to me by local
activists that the ICHEIC process is, shall we say, suspect.

| have not had the courage to tell my mother the results of the GDV “decision”, but the GDV has just
created a new activist (me). | have already sent information to my Congresswoman lleana Ros-Lehtinen
and pledged to support her initiative to allow policy holders to bring suit in U.S. state courts. | suppose
that Allianz, AXA and the other companies have done their cost benefit analysis and determined that
they can ride this issue out. Perhaps they will but they may be underestimating the power of public
opinion in a righteous cause.

Thank you for reading this and please let me know if there is an appeals process or other steps | may
take at this time.

Harry Rose
Marketing, Advertising, Communications
HBRose Associates, LLC

]
I =)



From: I " o S
Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 2:27 PM

To: Harry Rose
Subject: insurance claim

Dear Mr. Rose,

Thank you for your emails. While your congratulations are kind, you have our agency confused with the
Claims Conference. They are a separate agency and were responsible for the negotiations that you
noted. Itis a common mistake so not to worry.

With regards to the insurance claim your mother submitted, please find attached a copy of GDV decision
our office received. Though | am sure this is not the answer you were hoping for, | would like to reiterate
that the companies have indeed done a thorough search but they were unable to find a match to your
family.

Permit me to provide some additional background information for you on the International Commission on
Holocaust Era Insurance Claims (ICHEIC) policyholders' list. The names Heinrich Seitz, Elfriede Seitz
and Lilly Seitz do appear on the ICHEIC policyholders’ list, however as you may know “Seitz” is a very
common German name. In addition, these “name matches” have a “List B” notation which indicates it is
a low possibility that an insurance policy for this individual Jewish policyholder existed. This is due to how
the matching exercise was conducted during the ICHEIC process.

The matching process through ICHEIC was extensive and took approximately two years. In brief, there
were approximately 2 million potential "Jewish” resident names from Germany (the last 1933 census
however stated that only approximately 550,000 Germans of Jewish faith lived in Germany) that where
matched with more than 9 million policyholder names of whom nobody knew the religious faith. Two lists
were created: “List A” included individuals where the last name, first name and date of birth (with some
variations) matched and “List B” included individuals where only two criteria matched with a much wider
range of criteria variations.

For example, on List B if you had a “Jewish list last name entry” “Black” it would be matched with a
“policyholder list last name entry” “Schwarz” (German for Black) and it would be considered a “match”.
So, if in this case a second criteria (e.g. first name, year of birth, etc.) “matched” (even with variations in
the second match) the name would be included in “List B”.

List A included approximately 160,000 names and List B included approximately 200,000
names. Together these two lists comprised the “German contribution” of 360,000 names to ICHEIC’s
overall name list of 520,000 individuals.

Given that not only the last name “Seitz” is common, the first names “Heinrich”, “Elfriede” and “Lilly”
(“Elisabeth”) are also very common in Germany,

it is highly plausible that the first and last name are an identical match and thus there is a “2 criteria
match” for List B but when the companies did their research with the 3 criteria (last name, first name and
date of birth) they did not come up with a positive match for your family.

| trust the above information is helpful. If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,
Connie Walsh



Connie Walsh, Esq.

Deputy Director

Holocaust Claims Processing Office

New York State Department of Financial Services
One State Street

New York, New York 10004-1511

U.S.Toll Free: 1-800-695-3318
International: 212-709-5583

Fax: 212-709-5592
Website: www.dfs.ny.gov
"Harry Rose” < To

cc

12/06/2011 05:16 PM Subject Congratulations
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Harry Rose
Marketing, Advertising,Communications
HBRose Associates, LLC

ol

From: I i

Sent: Thursday, December 15, 2011 4:32 PM
To: Harry Rose
Subject: RE: insurance claim- Seitz

Dear Mr. Rose,

There is no appeals process, however if we were able to obtain new documentation concerning a policy
our office can submit this information to the insurance company for further review. With the additional
details you provided we will do our utmost to continue our research efforts.

Indeed the compensation and restitution of Holocaust-era insurance policies is confusing at best. Even
the most well-intentioned claims process can never fully compensate an individual for his/her loss. With
that said, | am sure that you can also appreciate the difficulty faced by those working to ensure resolution
of these claims.

Please permit me to provide you with some additional background on the period. The moderate
economic growth that bloomed in the wake of the First World War was quickly curtailed by the decline in
agricultural prices, which were disastrous for the predominantly agrarian central Europe, and the Great
Depression which followed the collapse of the New York stock market in 1929. As a result, in 1936, the
largest insurance company within Austria, Phoenix, went bankrupt. Its collapse caused major upheavals
in the insurance industry all across Europe.

In the first years of the Nazi regime, Aryanization of the private insurance industry proceeded for the most
part at the highest levels among the board members and top executives. After 1938, dismissal of Jewish
employees of insurance companies because pervasive. Deprived of their livelihoods, many policyholders
cashed in insurance policies to pay their bills or to pay off mandated taxes before they could emigrate.

The passage of the 11" Decree of the Reich Citizenship Law of November 1941 ultimately stripped all
Jewish “emigrants” of their assets and the seizure of Jewish insurance assets proceeded with greater
rapidity.

The situation in Poland and the Baltics was still more complex because Soviet occupation preceded Nazi
invasion and the Soviets carried out their own seizures and confiscations based on the principle of class
warfare. Therefore, many individuals had already lost many of their assets by the time the Germans
occupied these territories.

After World War Il, all foreign and domestic insurance companies in Poland, Czechoslovakia and
Hungary were nationalized. Since there is no successor to a nationalized domestic company there is
nowhere to turn unless the claimant can establish the existence of the policy independently from the
company.



As you know gaps in post-war programs of restitution, prompted negotiations between the National
Association of Insurance Commissioners, European insurance regulars and insurance companies and
Jewish groups led to the creation of ICHEIC to investigate and resolve unpaid insurance claims of
Holocaust victims, survivors and their heirs. Although ICHEIC closed in 2007, every company that was a
member of commission as well as companies of the German Insurance Association, through its
partnership agreement reaffirmed their commitment to continue to review and process claims sent directly
to them.

| must reiterate that a name match from the ICHEIC policyholders' list does not necessarily
translate into an award. Because the account holder list published on the ICHEIC website was
pulled from multiple sources the same name may appear more than once on the list. In addition,
the fact that a name appeared on the list did not guarantee that the individual named or his or her
heirs or beneficiaries would have qualified for payment under ICHEIC guidelines. For example,
there may have been instances where there was a name match but it was not the same individual
that a particular claimant had filed for. Moreover, additional research may have also indicated that
the claim was previously settled or paid which then precluded it from further consideration under
ICHEIC.

Again, | know this is not the answer you had hoped for but | do trust the information is helpful. | will
forward your mother a copy of the GDV decision next week.

Sincerely,

Connie Walsh

Connie Walsh, Esq.

Deputy Director

Holocaust Claims Processing Office

New York State Department of Financial Services
One State Street

New York, New York 10004-1511

U.S.Toll Free: 1-800-695-3318
International: 212-709-5583
Fax: 212-709-5592

Website: www.dfs.ny.gov
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RECEIVED

NOV 2 8 201

Via E-Mail

Mrs. Connie Walsh

State of New York Banking Bepartment
Holocaust Claims Processing Office (HCPO)
One State Street

New York, NY 10004-1511

USA

Inquiry of Mrs. Lilly Rose regarding insurance policies of Mr. Hein-
rich Seitz, Mrs. Elfriede Seitz and Ms. Lilly Seitz
REFERENCE NO.: 156/U

Dear Mrs. Walsh,

We refer to the inquiry of Mrs. Lilly Rose concerning insurance policies for
Mr. Heinrich Seitz, Mrs. Elfriede Seitz and Ms. Lilly Seitz.

Based on the information that Mrs. Rose has provided, all our member
companies and we have comprehensively researched in all relevant ar-
chives and records for information regarding the existence of life insur-
ance policies for Mr. Heinrich Seitz, Mrs. Elfriede Seitz and Ms. Lilly Seitz.

As this investigation has now been completed, we have to inform you that
despite a market wide research by all our member companies, no indica-
tion regarding the existence of a policy for Mr. Heinrich Seitz, Mrs. Elfriede
Seitz or Ms. Lilly Seitz could be established. The comprehensive research
by our member companies and us was based on relaxed standards of
proof which means that every available indication which might have estab-
lished the existence of a policy had been considered.

We have also matched Mrs. Rose's inquiry with information regarding pol-
icies that have already been addressed within the compensation process
established by the “International Commission on Holocaust Era Insurance
Claims” (ICHEIC) in cooperation with the German Foundation “Remem-
brance, Responsibility and Future” and us, based on a Trilateral Agree-
ment that was signed in October 2002. All our companies had actively
participated in this process and had reviewed more than 86,000 hames in
this context. One of our members had already conducted a prior research
during the ICHEIC process with no match found.

ICHEIC was founded in 1998 by U.S. insurance regulators, European in-
surance companies, representatives of international Jewish and survivor
organizations and the State of Israel to- establish a process for the investi-
gation and compensation of insurance claims which had remained unpaid
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or were confiscated by the Nazi Government and its allies during the Hol-
ocaust period.

The Foundation “Remembrance, Responsibility and Future®, an institution
of the Federal Republic of Germany, was established and financed in half
by German industry and in haif by the German government and vested
with funds of more than 5 billion Euros. It was meant to be the final cap-
stone to more than 30 years of compensation proceedings under several
laws in effect from the early 1950s to the 1990s and established by the
Federal Republic of Germany after World War Ii to address crimes com-
mitted by the Nazi regime. As part of its charter, the Foundation also made
available funds for the compensation of unpaid and uncompensated in-
surance policies of German insurance companies and for general humani-
tarian purposes. All these funds in the amount of over 300 million US-
Dollars had been contributed by our member companies and had been
transferred to the “International Commission on Holocaust Era Insurance
Claims” (ICHEIC) when the compensation process started. With the full
endorsement of major Jewish compensation organizations and the US,
German and lIsraeli governments and authorities, this compensation pro-
cess was closed in March 2007 after all claims that had been filed world-
wide over a period of 5 years had been thoroughly addressed and all eli-
- gible claims had been compensated.

However, no indication for the existence of any insurance policies for Mr.
Heinrich Seitz, Mrs. Eifriede Seitz or Ms. Lilly Seitz was identified during
that compensation process.

Based on the information provided by Mrs. Rose and after the intensive
research in all relevant archives of all our participating member compa-
nies, the existence of life insurance policies taken out by Mr. Heinrich
Seitz, Mrs. Eifriede Seitz or Ms. Lifly Seitz could not be established, even
under relaxed standards of proof.

We are confident that you will understand our decision not to submit an
offer for compensation under the given circumstances.

Pleas} do not hesitate to contact us, if you have any further questions.

Youtg sincerely,

R —

(Dr! von Furstenwerth) (Dr. Glltersioh)



NYLAG

New York I Legal Assistance Group

September 15, 2019

Samuel J. Dubbin, Esq.
Dubbin & Kravetz, LLP
1200 Anastasia Avenue
Suite 300

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Re: Letter and Supporting Documents regarding Sello Fisch

Dear Sam:

Please forward my letter to Chairman Graham’s staff for consideration during the Senate
Judiciary Committee’s upcoming hearing on legislation to restore survivors’ rights to recover
unpaid insurance policies purchased by their parent, grandparents, and other relatives. In
addition, I authorize you to include my letter and supporting materials in your submission to the
Committee.

Very truly yours,

/_/

l\,(f" Leon « " \/',”:"'/// ) J
Laura Davis
Director, Holocaust Compensation
Assistance Project
New York Legal Assistance Group
7 Hanover Square, 7" Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 613-5040

T Hanover Square, New York, NY 10004 t:212.613.5000 f{:212.750.0820 nylag.org
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New York BN Legal Assistance Group September 15’ 201 9

Honorable Lindsey Graham

Chairman, Senate Judiciary Committee
224 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 201510

Re: Legislation to restore Holocaust survivors’ and families’ rights to unpaid
insurance policies

Dear Senator Graham:

As a lawyer in the Holocaust Compensation Assistance Project at the New York Legal
Assistance Group, I am writing on behalf of my client, Mr. Sello Fisch (“Mr. Fisch”), who has
spent the last 19 years attempting to be fairly compensated by Assicurazioni Generali, S.p.A.
(“Generali”) with regard to a policy bought by his late father, Mr. Herman Fisch, years before
the start of World War II. Unfortunately, to date, Generali, abetted by the International
Commission on Holocaust Compensation (“ICHEIC”), has not offered Mr. Fisch fair
compensation.

Mr. Fisch was born in Berlin, Germany in 1935, where he lived with his parents and
older sister until 1939 when conditions in Germany became so brutal that the family sought
refuge in Shanghai, leaving behind all their assets, including his father’s and maternal
grandfather’s successful business. Mr. Fisch spent the war in the Shanghai ghetto, where he
experienced deprivation, and suffered the death of his mother at an early age. After the war, Mr.
Fisch immigrated to the United States, joined the army, and made a successful life for himself in
New York.

ICHEIC provided Mr. Fisch with a vehicle to seek compensation for the Generali policy
that his father had purchased in his native Poland. As soon became known, in 1928, Generali
issued his father a life insurance policy (policy number 6.119) with a duration of 18 years, and
for the sum of $1,500.00. Despite these specific, undisputed facts, over the ensuing years,
Generali and ICHEIC concocted excuse after excuse to refuse Mr. Fisch compensation.

[ became involved in Mr. Fisch’s ordeal in 2003, after the General Trust Fund (“GTF”)
had informed him that his father’s policy was either “cashed or cancelled” prior to 1936 as it did
not appear on the company’s so-called mechanized records as of that year. The GTF then
considered the alleged absence from mechanized records as “negative evidence” to be used to
deny Mr. Fisch compensation. However, the GTF and later ICHEIC conveniently ignored the
exception to such negative evidence — i.e., if the Holocaust was deemed to have begun in the
country in which the purchaser lived prior to the year when the policy was missing from
Generali’s mechanized records, negative evidence would not attach. It is indisputable that the
Holocaust began in Germany in 1933, when Jews became subject to the seizure of their domestic
and foreign assets.

Even when ICHEIC acknowledged that the start of the Holocaust in Germany preceded
the 1936 date, that organization, allegedly formed to help survivors and their heirs, steadfastly

7 Hanover Square, New York, NY 10004 t:212.613.5000 f:212.750.0820 nylag.org



continued to deny Mr. Fisch compensation. In 2004 to 2006, I wrote to everyone in a position of
authority to advocate on behalf of Mr. Fisch, including Ms. Jody Manning, ICHEIC’s Chief of
Staff; Ms. Mara Rudman, its Chief Operating Officer; the Hon. Lawrence S. Eagleburger, its
Chairman; and the Hon. Elliot Engel, Mr. Fisch’s Congressman. Mr. Eagleburger, in particular,
had a creative interpretation of the exception to negative evidence rule. In that regard, he stated
that a determination is “governed not by the country of residence but by the country in which an
insurance policy was purchased, which for [this] policy . . . was Poland [where the Holocaust
was deemed to have started in 1939].” My only conclusion was that ICHEIC would use any
excuse to deny Mr. Fisch compensation.

Over the next years, Mr. Fisch continued to rightfully seethe at the injustice done him and
his sister, who was, by this time, in very poor health. Then, in 2010, Mr. Marco Schnabl, a
lawyer in New York with the firm of Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom, LLP, conveyed to
Mr. Fisch that Generali would offer him and his sister $9,382.02 to settle their claim. Mr. Fisch
rejected the offer, and continued to do so until January 2016, when he wrote to Gernerali stating
that he, with great regret, would accept the $9,382.02 offer, primarily because his late sister’s
children wanted closure to their family‘s ordeal.

The above recitation demonstrates only a small fraction of what Mr. Fisch had to undergo
at the hands of Generali, GTF and ICHEIC. I hope that your Committee will carefully review
my letters to personnel at ICHEIC, Generali and GTF when considering the injustice Mr. Fisch
has been consigned to live with for so many years. At every turn, these entities denied him his
due. After 19 years, Mr. Fisch, now 84 years old, has still not been fairly compensated.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter. Perhaps justice can now be forthcoming
to Mr. Fisch and the many others who suffered at the hands of ICHEIC and insurance companies.

Very truly yours,

o (,
| Hra \|_#, ;
AP o V(e y S

\ L~ 4

Laura Davis

Director, Holocaust Compensation
Assistance Project

New York Legal Assistance Group
7 Hanover Square, 7" Floor

New York, New York 10004
(212) 613-5040



DuUBBIN & KRAVETZ, LLP

220 ALHAMBRA CIRCLE
SUTTE 400
CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33134
(305) 357-9004 {TELEPIIONE)
{305) 357-9050 (FAX)
Jone 5, 2000
Kemneth Bialkin, Esquire
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP -
919 Third Avenus ‘
New York, NY 10022

Re: Generali Policies for Famity of Thomas Weiss, MLD.
Dear Mr. Biatkin:

As a follow up to our prior correspondence concerning Dr. Thomas Weiss, the following
names appeared on the Web site of the Internafional Commission for Holocaust Fra Insurance
Claims which we believe may represent members of Dr. Weiss’s family:

Weisz Fulop-Sevulson

" Weisz, Fulop-Swrany

Weisz, Fulop-Komama
Weisz,Fulopne, Helen-Moravice
Weisz,Lajos-Roznava

Weisz, Jeno-Seviljus
‘Weisz,Jeno-Sevulson
‘Weisz,Hermann-Velky Sevias
Weisz. Hermann-Seviljus
Weisz, Fugen-Surany
‘Weisz,Ermo Nathan-Tokaj
Weisz, Alexander-Dunajska Streda
Weisz, Josef-Surany

You will recall that we requested information about policies in the nemes of Dr. Weiss’s
father, Pavel Felipe (Paul Phillip) Weiss, end Mr. Weiss’s brothers and sisters who all died in the
Holocaust. Considering the variety of spelings of names and towns which have been revealed
on the various databases, incliding Generali’s, the appearance of these names suggest po ssible
solutions to Generali’s previous unsuccessful searches. :




For example, the name “Fulop Weisz” in the iown of “Sevulson” indicates a possible
match for M. Weiss, of Sevins; who was also known by his middle name “F elipe” or “Phillip.”

Therefore, we would greatly appreciate your expeditions efforts to locate and provide us
with the policies associated with the above names on an expedited basis.

Thank you very much.

~ Sincerely,

Suel filbo L1

Samuel I. Dubbin, P.A.




Weisz Fulopne Helen

Generali

Birnbanm David(1), Desider (2) Svaljava
(Generali agent in Mamkatch, Mucacevo) _

Birbaum Markusz Svaljava Generali
Lebovits Hermann Tiacevo (compare Tekehaza) Generali
Neuman Hermianan Seviljus Generali
Neumann Emanuel " Seviljus Generali
Neumann Eroanuel Sevinson Generali
Neumann Emanuel Sevljuson Generali
Weiss Paul Lobositz Generali
Weiss Paul Lobositz Generali

. Weisz Fulop - Seviuson Generali
Weisz Fulop Surany Generali

" Weisz Herman Seviljus Generali
Weisz Hermann Velky Sevljus (Generali
Weisz Jeno Sevluson Generali
Weisz Jeno Seviljus (leneralt
Weisz Jeno Surany Generali
Weisz Lajos Roznava Generali
‘Weisz Marton Seviljus Generali

Moravice

Generali
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SALANS HERTZFELD HEILBRONN CHRISTY & VIENER

ROCKEFELL ER CENTER
520 AFTH AVENUE
NEVW YORK, NY 10020-2457
TEL 212 631 5500

T FAX 212 632 5835
www.safans.com

FRANKLIN B.VELIE
) . PARTNER
. : DIRECT DIAL 212 632 5503
May 23, 2001 DIRECT FAX 212 307 3303
. fveli{@salans.com

BY FACSIMILE AND BY MAIL

Samuel J. Dubbin, P.A.

" Dubbin & Kravetz, LLP

220 Alhambra Circle

Suite 400 -
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

' Re:  Weiss, et al. v. Asgsicurazioni Generali, S.p.A. et al
- 00 Civ. 9415 (MBM) En '

Dear Mr. Dubbis:

: We have reviewed the complaint in the above-refercnced action, and are writing
to Teiterate the outstanding requests of dur client, Assicurdzioni Generali, S.p.A. (“Generak”), for
additional information relating to the policyholders alleged in the complaint, and to request
substantiation of plaintiffs claim for payment under a fire insurance policy allegedly issied by
Moldavia Generali. . ) : C :

. As you have been advised previously, in order for Generali to conducta .
meaningful search for policies issued to members of Dr. Weiss’s family, additional information
relating to such individuals must be provided (to the extent available), including date and place

of birfh, place of residence prior to 1945, profession and approximate date of death. This -

information is essential for Generali to be able to confirm that a policyholder was, in fact, related

to Dr. Thomas Weiss. Specifically, Generali necds additional information regarding the

~ following alleged policyholders: Lenke Weiss, Haynal Weiss, Ethel Weiss, Marfon Wetss, David-
Birnbaum, Berta Weiss, Isidor Weiss, Serena Weiss, Charlotte Neumann Weiss, and Emil Roth. .

Please provide the réqgested information as soon as possible.

ery truly yours,

Ffa ian. Velie

342835.2 - ) )
" NEWYORK  LONDON  PARIS  WARSAW  MOSCOW  STPETERSBURG KYIY ALMATY  BAKU




DUBBIN & KRAVETZ, LLP
220 ALHAMBRA CIRCLE
SurtE 400
" CorAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33134
- (305) 357-9004 (TELEPHONE})
~ (305)357-9050 (Fax)

September 17, 2001°

VIA FAX AND REGULAR MAJL.

' Kenneth Bialkin, Esquire

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom L
© . 919 Third Avenue- - ‘
. New York, NY 10022 :

Franklin V. Veile, Bsquire .
. Salans, Hertzfeld Helbronn Christy & Viener
. .Rockefeller Center ) R
. 620 Fifth Averme _ o
New York, NY 10020-2457

Re: . Second Posf«Liﬁgation Reguést» for Generali Policies and
Information for Family of Thomas Weiss, M.D. . .

-Dear Mr. Bialkin and Mr. Veile:

. 'On Juze §, 2000, I sent a letter to Mr. Bialkin asking for the policies listed below which ~
. appeared on the Web Site of the [nternational Commission for Holocanst Era Policies
| (“ICHEIC™). 'On November 22, 2000 I sent a follow-up letter fo Mr. Bialkin and Mr. Mancini,
" reiterating our interest-in the names and associated policies. : - '

_ This letter follows up on my previous requests, as well as Mr. Veile’s May 23, 2001 leiter
to me: You can consider the information I request herein to be formally demanded pursuant to -
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 26 and 34. . : : ' . B

‘ Fulop Weisz Policy.” After two years of denials from our requests through Mr. Vayer, and .
following decades of denials of Dr. ‘Weiss’s and his father’s previous inquiries, Geperali has now .
* produced ons policy which it admits belonged to Dr. Weiss’s father. This policy appeared on the .

. website last 1ali under the nanie “Fulop Weisz.” Leaving aside for the moment the question of why - -

Generali failed to produce this policy in response to our previous inquiries, we request that you -
" intensify your analysis because, considering Mr. Weiss’s wealth in prior to World War H (for

which I have substantial documentation), we have no doubt that there are mdre policies purchased .
by Pan) Phillip Weiss in Generali’s archives. - :




Mr. Kenneth Bialkin and Mr. Franklin Veile
September 17, 2001
Page 2

There is another major concemn with the policy produced. First, unlike every other _
Genperali policy I have seen in this process, there is no face sheet on the “Fulop Weisz” policy.
This omission is very curious. Where is the face sheet of the “Fulop Weisz policy?” In addition,
the number 90526 appears on the upper right-hand comer. To what does that number refer?

* . Tn addition, there are meny portions of the policy which are illegible. The number “8358"
appears on the inside of the policy. To what does that eniry refer? Please recopy the document so
that it is completely legible. In this regard, we request a more legible copy of the policy.

" There are other curiosities an the instrument produced. Interestingly, Generali’s “offer”
also suggests there was a loan taken out on this policy. Itis difficult to believe Mr, Weiss,
 considering his wealth, would have used this policy for a loan. But Generali’s response only
highlights the need for full production of the entire policy file in Generali’s possession. We
" hereby request that Generali produce the entire file, 1.e. all information in Generali’s possession
- . relating to the policy (and other Weiss family, policies) forthwith.- : :

" In this regard, we are aware that Generali has in its possession comprehensive information

. - about every policy issued in Czechoslovakia (and most of Central Buzope) during this period of

time, includinig not only the names and numbers of policies, but the reserve registers with complete
. data on the premiums received, payments made, accumulated cash balanice, loans, and the Jike.
Generali admitted as much to Florida Insurance Commissioner Nelson in May of 1998, and
_subsequent information eonfirms the existence of the, comprehensive database. Please supply me
with the entire files in your possession relating to the Weiss and Birnbaum family members.

discussed herein. '

- Disability Benefits Were Wrongfully Withheld, We have also had an opportumity fo )
- yeview the translation of the Fulop Weisz policy Genetali produced in connection with ifs Motion - -
to Dismiss the cases before Judge Mukassey. The translation indicates that in addition to a life
and anouity policy, Generali sold Mr. Weiss a disability policy as well. We would like the
. opportunity to discuss this aspect of the coverage with you, because there is substantial - A
. documentation by German and American physicians of Mr, Weiss’s inedical disabilities beginning
with his liberation in May of 1945, and continving until his death in 1985, Accordingly, please -~
. produce all schedules and other information relating to the disability feature of the Fulop Weisz
-policy “no. 90526" (ox, if pertinent, “no. 835 g, _ ' -

’ Undoubtediy; Generali was obligated to Mr. Weiss for disabilify payrﬁents-duﬁx_lg his
lifetime, and we hereby demand satisfaction of this unpaid obligation today.

Weisz/Weiss Family Policies on ICHEIC Website. In addition, for reasons we explained
in our June and November 2000 letters, we believe there are several other names on the ICHEIC

website that represent policies of the Weiss family members. As in the foregoing correspondence
cited, we again demand you supply us with copies of the policies relating fo the following names -




+

. '

Mr. Kenneth Bialkin and Mr. Franklin Velle
- September 17, 2001 )

Page 3

on the ICHEIC websife, and all assocmted mformatlon, about these policies, forthwith. Asa =
reminder, the names are:

- Weisz,Fulop-Sevulson

Weisz, Fulop-Surany
Weisz,Fulop-Komarma
Weisz,Fulopne, HeIen—Morawce
Weisz,Lajes-Roznava
‘Weisz,Jeno-Seviljus
Weisz,Jeno-Sevulson

. Weisz, Hermann-Velky Sevlus
~ Weisz, Hermann-Seviljus

Welsz,Bugen-Siirany
Weisz, Erno Nathan-Tekaj -
Weisz,Alexander-Dunajska Streda

" Weisz, Josef-Surany .

Sholom Weisz (Wms or Weiss) (deceased child)
Indith Weisz (Weis or Weiss) (deceased child)
Alice (Rachel) Weisz (Weis or Weiss)(deceased child)

Request for other Weiss Ramily Members® Policies. We also question the purpose of Mr

Veile’s letter dated May 23, 2001 suggesting that the company needs more information from Dr.

* Weiss. That letter names the individuals who Dr. Weiss has for many years clafmed were close

relalives of his father and mother, in direct conespondencc with Generali (inchding to M.

" Vayer), ds well as in the.Complaint. Mr. Veile’s letter requests “additionat information rélating to
" such individuals (fo the extent available), including date and place of birth, place of residence -

prior to 1945; profession and approximate date of death. This information js essential for

‘ ~ Generali to be able to confirm that a pelicyholder was, in fact related to Dr. Thomas Weiss.”

In short, as our prior coﬂ*espondence dating back over three years to Generah as well as
Dr. Weiss’s Complaint make clear, Lenke Weiss, Haynal Weiss, Ethel Weiss, Marton Welss,

. Berta Weiss, and Isidor Weiss were the brothers and sisters of Dr. Weiss’s father, Paul Philfip
- Weiss,- See Complaint, Pazagraphs 34-39, and Exhibit 10. They all died in the Holocaust.

Inasmiuch as Dr. Weiss was born in 1949, it is really quite remarkable (not to mention
disingenuous) that Generali continues to evade Dr. Weiss’s simple, clear 1 mqmnes under the guise -

“of a Tequest for “additional information.”

Slmﬂarly, Generdli’s Icquest for more information about Charlotte Neumann Weiss and
Emil Roth is unreasonzgble. Charlotte Neuman Weiss was Dr. Weiss’s fnother; she survived the

_Holocaust. See Complaint, Paragraphs 52, 53. Her first husband was Emil Roth, who died inthe
“Holocanst. See Complaint, Paragraph 41. Prior to her death, Charlotte Nuemann Welss was Bmil

Roth’s righful heir, if he had any inheritable proparqf Dr. Weiss is her 1egai heir today.




Mr. Kenneth Bialkin and Mr. Franklin Veile

- September 17, 2001
" Page4

In addition, you request “additional information” about David Bitnbaum. David Birnbaum

. was the brother of M. Joseph Birnbaur, the father of my clients Marth Birmnbaum Younger and

Erna Bimbaum Gottesman. “The Plaintiffs’ relationship to Joseph Bimbaum is spelled out in
Paragraphs 62-66 of the Complaint. We leamned about Mr. David Bimbaum after the Complaint

was filed. However, my clients are sure (1) he was a general agent employed by Generali, and

. (2) ke died in the Holocaust. Therefore, it would be wmreasonable to require “additional

information” of the kind mentioned in Mr. Veile’s letter. We demand the policies and associated .
information be produced, forthwith. T ) '

Demand for Information Concerning Agent Schreiber. As noted in paragraphs 30 and 59

of the Weiss Coraplaint, Panl Phillip Weiss informed Dr. Weiss during his lifetime that he

purchased his Generali-policies from au agent narged Joseph Schreiber. We have independently -

- confirmed that Mr. Schreiber indeed was an agent who produced substantial business for Generali

during this period of time. We hereby request a/f information in Generali’s possession relating to

_ each and every policy sold by Mr, Joseph Schreiber, on behalf of Assicurazioni Generah, S.p.A.,
- or any affiliate, parent, or subsidiary thereo, in the region that included Nod Sevius (Sevlus) and
- Munkac, as well as all other regions. This request includes all commussion statements or -
‘schedules relating to transactions in which Mr. Schreiber served as agent for Generali (or any

affiliate, parent, or subsidiary}. ) _
 Policies Issued to Weiss and Bimbaum Farnily by Generali Affiliates. Dr. Weiss’s

" demands for Generali policies extends (and has for several years extended) to policies issues by
. Generali’s affiliates, parents, or subsidiaries to Paul Philip ‘Weiss, Joseph Bimbaum, oz their

family members as described above. For example, inasmmuch as Mr. Weiss was known asa

“volksdentsch” due to his German schooling, it-is possible that he purchased policies from

Generali subsidiaries Deutscher Lloyd Lebensversicherung, or Deu!schef Lloyd Verscherung that
remain unpaid. See paragraph 59 of the Weiss Complaiat. L :

~ Weare, of course, well aware that the information published on the ICHEIC website does
not inchide information from Generali subsidiaries such as Deutscher Lioyd Lebensversicherung,
or Deutscher-Lloyd Verscherung. Nevertheless, we regard those obligations, if they exist, to be
binding on Generali today. Therefore, please supply me with all information relating to any .

- policies issued to Paul Philip Weiss (or Pulop Weisz, or any other speiling permutation), J oseph
" Birnbaum, and all farmily members-as ontlined above. . - : :

Moldavia Generali. With respect 1o Moldavia Generali, we are pleased that someone has -
finally acknowledged a representation of that company. The policy under which my clients claim
was attached fo the complain. as Exhibit 4. Previously, Generali’s lawyer M. Scott Vayer stated: .

“As you know, I represent Assicurazioni Generali, S.p.A. of Trieste, Italy. . I do notrepresent
~Moldavia-Generali.” See Letter of October 26, 1998, attached to Complaint as Exhibit 14. The -

policy in question, atfached to the Complaint as Exhibit 4, was issued to Mr. Joseph Birnbaum.

‘We dermand the contents of the company’s entire file concerning this policy. o




yeal possibility that the Assicuraziont Generali, Sp.A. whi

:19305, may have undergone 2 dramatic change in own

- . say, such a transformation does not justify a company’s aban

Mr. Kenneth Bialidn and Mr. Franklin Veile -
September 17, 2001
Page 5 -

Generali’s Change in Character and Ownership. As a final matter, we u_nderstanﬁ the very
ch sold Paul Philip Weiss, Joscph

Bimbaum, and other family members various insurance policies and products in the 1920s and
ership and character as a result of the

removal of its Jewish owners and managers during World War IL. Perhaps the fact that the Jewish '

" awners and exeoutives were no longer part of the company after the War accounts forits

remarzkable and deplorable repudiation of its obligations to the thousands of European Jews who

had previously,been the backbone of its clientele. This is an issue which has not received a great .

deal of attention to date, but which will andoubtedly be explored in the near future. Need]ess to
donment of its chstomers, especially

considering the trust and dependence inherent in the relationship, -

.. Please contact me at (305) 357-95004 io discuss these matters at your earliest convenience.
1 suggest that we meet in person to address the Weiss and Birnbaum family policies as 2 matier of

urgency.

- Samuel J. Dubbm, P.A.
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. Yipes net auplv-ie Mr Jossel Kaflnars 1fs Insuraing aa the nmehidnt vahey was naid
|nn me poicy Wat compengawen m N3 CoHrse OF compansamon praceaumgs.

Wa hope you will understand that we cannot comply with your wish for further satile-
fent,
A applicants have the possiblfily to 2ppeal aganst the declsion of the Insuramce com-
pany. The appeal has fo he sent to fhe Appeals Panel esizblished by ICHEIC and the
. German Foundation ‘Remambrance, Responsliity and Fuliine® within 420-days aiter re-
oeipt of the Gemien Insursncs eompany’s declzfon. It has to he spbmitted on fhe en-
closed form and include an explanation why the applicant believes the clalm ey been |
vavngfully declded. Please send the form to the Appeals Panel, Tha addreys of the Ap-
peals Panal can be found i the form, ce e

The dagision of the Appezls Pane] is final.

A copy of this letier was sent to the Intematienal Commisaion. Another ¢opy was
. sept 1o he Geppon Foundaiion “Remembianca Responsibilfly-and-Fapwrewhich, " 7

snee Dotebor 2607, has kokh bwolved In the sattfement of cyudstanding insurance
slalms of viclime of the Holonayst, ’

Wa will gladly be at your disposal for any guestion you may have. ‘
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EXHIBIT 13



A-1565

' Lookingln

1931 - Generall celebrates Its centenary year.

1932 - The solemn celebration in Rome is attend-

ed by Prime Minister Benito Mussolini.

1933 - Generall acquires a majority stake in /\.
1/, a company that in the next decades

will emerge as one of the main players Ins the fife

business.

Fresh initiatives are taken in the agricultural sec-

tor, among which the acquisition of the 2,300-

hectare farm at Portonovo.

1934 - Following the doubling of the Generall

share’s nominal value, the capltal Increases from

60 to 120 million Liras,

1937 - The central accounting department sets

up an electromechanical accounting unit pow-

ered by modern Hollerith calculators,

1938 - Gluseppe Volpl dl Misurata Is appointed

chairman.

1940 - Italy’s entry In Waorld Wat il leads to the Im-

mediate severing of all contacts with Group com-

panies and branches in France, In England and in

Liras and on real estate Investments of nearly 300 all Commonwealth's territories,

million. The company capltal had risen from 13
mlllion at the end of the war to 60 million, while a

free capital Increase, carrled out shortly after, was Technology. The electrome-
chanical accounting unit
to double It. Generall could also record with pride at the Central Head Office In
Trieste: it was equipped with
that no dividend payment had been defaulted, Holleith calculators, which
not even [n the gloomlest periods, represented state-of-the-art

chi l
As to the Group - In the fifty years that had passed techrology in the Thirties.

since the creatlon of the first subsidiary ~ It includ-
ed some thirty companies, with new ones In italy,
Germany, Spain, Hungary, Poland and the Nether-

lands to be set up In the following years.
Generali city. The strong Impe-

Real estate Investment was pursued, to such an tus given to real estate investment
in the Thirties was forcefully repre-
extent that the overall worth of Generall's land sented in this poster entitled “Ge-
and bulldings amounted to over 700 million In nerall city”. The poster is a photo-
montage that ideally brings to-
1939. In this context, fresh Initiatives were tak- gether the company’s most pres-
tigious buildings in the world.
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